
E - IT

E - IT

E - IT

D

E - IT

E - IT E - IT

E - IT

E - IT

E - IT

H

H

HHH

HHH
VEND VEND VEND

E - IT
E - IT

E - IT

FM

COPIER

C
31
8B

C
30
5B

C305B

ALL PANELS 64"H IN
THIS AREA UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

60"

A401 A402

C306B C306B

C
30
6B

C
30
6B

C
30
6B

82"H

68"H

82"H

82"H

82"H

68"H

68"H +
14"
GLASS

68"H

68"H +
14"
GLASS

68"H

68"H +
14"
GLASS

68"H

A4
01

A4
01

A4
01

WHITE BOARD
F6
01

PLASMA SCREEN
TOUCH ENABLED

XE319

HAWORTH
MARKERBOARD
HNAM - 4823

48"H

G3
02G1
34

G3
02

G1
34

G302

G134

G1
34

G301

G1
34

18

C203C203

C
30

4B
C
30

4B

C304B

C304BC304BC304BC304B

C
30

4B
C
30

4B
C
30

4B
C
30

4B
C
30

4B

C305A

5

36 30
5 5

36 30
5

30
5

2

36

C304A

C305B C305B

42
5

2

18

G3
02G1
34

2

18

G3
02

G1
34

B
10
1

B
10
1

B
10
1

B
10
1

B
10
1

B
10
1

G3
03

G3
03

2

30

G1
20

2

30

5

36

G3
02G1
34

2

18

G3
02

G1
34

2

18

G302

G134

2

18

5

36

G302

G134

2

18

5

36

2

362

36
G3

02G1
3418

G3
02

G1
34

18

G131 G131 G131 G131

G131G131G131G131

G131

XG313

G3
03

G3
03

2

30

G1
20

2

30

C
-
20

3

G131

C304B C304B C304B C304B C304B

C304B C304B

B
10
1

XG313

XG313XG313

5

36

5

36

5
36

5

36

5
36

5
36

XG
31
3

42
5

C
-
20

3

5
36

5
36

5
36

2

30

2

18

2

36

UP
UP

FD

FD

FD

FD

FD

LIMITS OF DC
COURTS BUILDING

1A 1 2 3 3A 4 5 6 7A 7 8 9 9A

A

B

B1

C

D

E

E1

F

G

H1

H

J

K

L1

L

B200

B813

B800K

B800E

B806
B800D

B800C

B800B

B808

B800H

B800G

B801

B800F

B800

NO
RT

H

B800I

B800L

B800M

B800L

B800J

A403

AK-01

Architectural Keynotes

Align.

AK-02

AK-03

AK-04

AK-05

AK-06

AK-07

AK-08

AK-09

AK-10

AK-11

AK-12

AK-13

AK-14

Not in Contract.

Core & Shell ADA ramp

Core & Shell entry terrace

Core & Shell planters

Core & Shell areaway

Core & Shell window wells

Core & Shell construction

Existing Base Building construction to remain

Existing Base Building column to remain

Systerms furniture workstations

One-way observation window

Closet rod and shelf

Prefabricated raised access floor assembly

AK-15

AK-16

AK-17

AK-18

AK-19

AK-20

AK-21

AK-22

AK-23

AK-24

Prefabricated metal ramp assembly

See Core & Shell Construction Documents for restoration and modification work
in the indicated room.

Vinyl transition strip

Install fire extinguisher and cabinet as part of Interior Fitout work.  Item is not
part of Core & Shell work.

Hold framing for the indicated column casing as close to the column as possible
to minimize overall dimensions.

Suspended 5/8" gypsum board ceiling assembly - Paint

Gypsum board bulkhead - Paint

Cable tray - See Electrical for specifications

Seal opening at cable tray penetrations with firestop pillows in accordance with UL
Design #WL4043 for 2 hour rating on 1s Floor & core penetrations - 1 hour rating
on all other floors.

Aluminum/glass window assembly

PR
O

JE
CT

TI
TL

E
SH

EE
T

Date:
Scale:
Checked by:

Planned By:
Drawn by:

Do Not Scale this Drawing
Contractors to Verify Dimensions on Site

20
08

c
G 

R 
U 

Z 
E 

N 
 S

 A
 M

 T
 O

 N
  a

rc
hi

te
ct

s 
llp

1505 Prince Street
Alexandria, VA 22314-2874
t. 703.836.9600
f. 703.836.2484
www.gruzensamton.com

gruzen samton architects llp

Pl
ot

te
d:

410 E. Street, NW

100% REVIEW
SUBMISSION ONLY -

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

This drawing and the design shown hereon are the property of Gruzen
Samton.  The reproduction, copying, or other use of the drawing
without their written consent is prohibited and any infringement will be
subject and any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Accepted By:

Joseph E. Sanchez, Jr.
Capital Projects and Facilities Management Officer
Contracting Officer
District of Columbia Courts

SU
BM

IS
SI

O
N

RE
V

IS
IO

N
S

ISSUED FOR DATE

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE BY

K
EY

PL
A

N

Pr
oje

ct 
Ti

tle

A
RC

H
IT

EC
T 

&
 E

N
G

IN
EE

R 
N

A
M

E 
&

 L
O

G
O

Cl
ien

t N
am

e

Bu
ild

ing
 A

dd
res

s

APPROVALS DATE

Co
ns

tru
cti

on
 D

oc
um

en
ts 

for
 In

ter
ior

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts 

to:

75% Review Submission 09.03.2010

09.27.2010
 1/8" = 1'-0"

9/
23

/2
01

0 
3:

47
:3

7 
PM

41
0 E

. S
tre

et 
NW

W
as

hin
gto

n D
C 

20
00

1

PB

JM/DL
PB

A11705.1828.72

41
0 E

. S
tre

et,
 N

W

Di
str

ict
 of

 C
olu

m
bi

a C
ou

rts

Furniture Plan - Lower Level

100% Review Submission 09.27.2010

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Furniture Plan - Lower Level



A401

A401

A4
01

A4
01

G3
03

UPDN

DN UP

F
141-17

F
141-18

FILE AREA 141-60A
141-66 PRINTER
141-71 FAX

140-61
SUPPLIES

FILE AREA
143-60

F
141-12

140-60
FILES

MEDIATION ROOM
142-76

Em
141-13

CHECK IN
STATION (44
SEATS)
140-63

INTERVIEW ROOM
141-79

G
140-71, 140-66
SHARED STATION

G
140-71, 140-66
SHARED STATION

D
141-01
ADR BRANCH CHIEF

E
141-02 Fm

SHARED INTAKE
STATION

RECEPTION AREA
141-63

MEDIATION 141-16 MEDIATION/OBSERV
ROOM 141-79A

MEDIATION
141-15

LUNCH ROOM
141-67

MEDIATION
141-14

OBSEV/MEDIATION
141-79A

MEDIATION ROOM
141-76

MEDIATION ROOM
141-76

COPIER
143-65

FILES
143-61

SUPPLIES

D
143-01

E
141-16

E
141-10

140-66A
SCANNER
140-60

COATS
FILE AREA
141-60A

Em
141-14

PLAY AREA
141-82

Em
141-15

SHARED STATION
141-74

Fm
141-11

MEDIATION ROOM
141-82

INTERVIEW ROOM
141-79

INTERVIEW ROOM
141-79

OBSERV./MEDIATION
ROOM
142-77

MEDIATION ROOM
141-76

BROCHURE RACK

ELEV #3

42" H PANEL

2 MONITORS

42" H PANEL

2

18

G1
34G3
02

G3
02

5

36

XE
31
9

2

18

G1
34

G3
02

G3
02

5

36

5

36

G3
02 G1
34 2

18
G131

2

18

G131

G313

G3
13

G313

G3
13

G313

10
4B

XG313

XG
31
3

XG313

XG
31
3

XG313 XG313

G313

G1
31

2

36

2

36

2

18

2

36

2

30 G3
11

G3
11

XE409G311

2

30 2

30

G1
20

G3
03

2 18

G302 G302

G134

2

18

2

18 G1
34

G302
G302

G302 G302

G134

2

18

2

36

2

42

2

42

G301

2

36

2

36

G131

18

G131

2

36

2

36 18

G301

2

42

2

42

XG313

G301

18

2

36

2

36

G131

2

18

G131

2

36

2

36

G301

G504
G504

G504

G504

XE331

G504

G504
G504

G504

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G414G414G414G414

G414
G414

G414

G414
G414

G414

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

C405

5

36

5

36

5

36

G-131

G-131

XD109

G5
04

G311 G311 G311

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XE318

XG313

XG
31
3

XG313

G302G302

XG313 XG313

G134

2

18

5

36

XE-330

XE319

E-334

XE335

XD109

G5
04

XG 313
XG 313

XD109

G5
04

XG 313

5

30

5

30

5

30

5

30

5

30

G504

G504

G504

G5
04

G5
04

G5
04

G504

G5
04

XE332

G504

G5
04

G5
04

G504

XE-334

XE
31
9

XG313

XG
31
3

XG313

XG
31
3

XG313 XG313

XE
31
9

XG313

XG
31
3

XG313

XG
31
3

XG313 XG313

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XG313

XG313

E-224

G901

G901

G901
G901

G901
G901

G1
31

2

18

2

18

36

5

36

5

36

5

36

5

36

30
30

30

C
-
20
2

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

XK101

XK102

XK102

XK102

XK102

2

36

2

36

G4
14

G4
14

G414
G414

G414
G414

G414

G3
11

G311

VIEW SIDE

C
O
P
IE
R

COPIER

G4
14

G4
14

3 KIOSKS

XC-114

PLASMA SCREEN TOUCH ENABLED

XE331

XE-336

XE-335

XC202 XC202
XG

31
3

XG313XG313

XE318

XG313

ELECTRONIC
MESSAGING
BOARD

A401 A402

AV CART

G504

G504

G5
04

G5
04

G5
04

G5
04

G5
04

G504
G504

G504
G504

G504

G131G131

XG313

XG313

XG313

XG313

XG313

XG313

XG313

XG313

G504 G504 G504 G504

G504 G504 G504 G504

G5
04 G504

XG313

XG313

XG313
XG313

XG313

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

C
20

2
C
20

2

AV CART

XG313
XG313

XG313
XG313

XG313
XG313

XG313

G504

G504

G504
G504

G504
G504

G504

G5
04

G5
04

G5
04

G5
04

G5
04

A4
03

MEDIATOR
COPIER

G-131 G-131

G-
13
1

G-
13
1

G413

C
30

5B

AV CART

G4
14

G4
14

TABLE TABLE

VENDING

F

F
COPIER XE-229

G-131

G-131

2

36

2

36

2

36

2

36

C
30

5B

DN UP

DN UP

ELEV #1

ELEV #2

1A 1 2 3 3A 4 5 6 7A 7 8 9 9A

A

B

B1

C

D

E

E1

F

G

H1

H

J

K

L1

L

1807

1809

1811

1813

1814

1805

1803

1801

1800A

1802

1800B

18
00

C

1412

1414
1200

1702

1705
1707

1709

1711

1710

1713

1714

1716

1722

1723

1700J

1729 1731

1408

1404

1410

1406

1700L

1700G

17
00

D

1700B

1700

OBSERVATION
ROOM

OBSERVATION
ROOM

OBSERVATION ROOM

NO
RT

H

1700A

G901

G901

C3
05
B

C3
05
B

AK-01

Architectural Keynotes

Align.

AK-02

AK-03

AK-04

AK-05

AK-06

AK-07

AK-08

AK-09

AK-10

AK-11

AK-12

AK-13

AK-14

Not in Contract.

Core & Shell ADA ramp

Core & Shell entry terrace

Core & Shell planters

Core & Shell areaway

Core & Shell window wells

Core & Shell construction

Existing Base Building construction to remain

Existing Base Building column to remain

Systerms furniture workstations

One-way observation window

Closet rod and shelf

Prefabricated raised access floor assembly

AK-15

AK-16

AK-17

AK-18

AK-19

AK-20

AK-21

AK-22

AK-23

AK-24

Prefabricated metal ramp assembly

See Core & Shell Construction Documents for restoration and modification work
in the indicated room.

Vinyl transition strip

Install fire extinguisher and cabinet as part of Interior Fitout work.  Item is not
part of Core & Shell work.

Hold framing for the indicated column casing as close to the column as possible
to minimize overall dimensions.

Suspended 5/8" gypsum board ceiling assembly - Paint

Gypsum board bulkhead - Paint

Cable tray - See Electrical for specifications

Seal opening at cable tray penetrations with firestop pillows in accordance with UL
Design #WL4043 for 2 hour rating on 1s Floor & core penetrations - 1 hour rating
on all other floors.

Aluminum/glass window assembly

PR
O

JE
CT

TI
TL

E
SH

EE
T

Date:
Scale:
Checked by:

Planned By:
Drawn by:

Do Not Scale this Drawing
Contractors to Verify Dimensions on Site

20
08

c
G 

R 
U 

Z 
E 

N 
 S

 A
 M

 T
 O

 N
  a

rc
hi

te
ct

s 
llp

1505 Prince Street
Alexandria, VA 22314-2874
t. 703.836.9600
f. 703.836.2484
www.gruzensamton.com

gruzen samton architects llp

Pl
ot

te
d:

410 E. Street, NW

100% REVIEW
SUBMISSION ONLY -

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

This drawing and the design shown hereon are the property of Gruzen
Samton.  The reproduction, copying, or other use of the drawing
without their written consent is prohibited and any infringement will be
subject and any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Accepted By:

Joseph E. Sanchez, Jr.
Capital Projects and Facilities Management Officer
Contracting Officer
District of Columbia Courts

SU
BM

IS
SI

O
N

RE
V

IS
IO

N
S

ISSUED FOR DATE

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE BY

K
EY

PL
A

N

Pr
oje

ct 
Ti

tle

A
RC

H
IT

EC
T 

&
 E

N
G

IN
EE

R 
N

A
M

E 
&

 L
O

G
O

Cl
ien

t N
am

e

Bu
ild

ing
 A

dd
res

s

APPROVALS DATE

Co
ns

tru
cti

on
 D

oc
um

en
ts 

for
 In

ter
ior

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts 

to:

75% Review Submission 09.03.2010

09.27.2010
 1/8" = 1'-0"

9/
23

/2
01

0 
3:

47
:4

3 
PM

41
0 E

. S
tre

et 
NW

W
as

hin
gto

n D
C 

20
00

1

PB

JM/DL
PB

A11805.1828.72

41
0 E

. S
tre

et,
 N

W

Di
str

ict
 of

 C
olu

m
bi

a C
ou

rts

Furniture Plan - 1st Floor

100% Review Submission 09.27.2010

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Furniture Plan - 1st Floor



J161

J161

J161

J162

J162

J161J161

Dm
150-04   PTR.
ASSOC. DIRECTOR

Cm
150-01     PTR, SCANNER
DIVISION DIRECTOR

D
150-03
ASSOC.
DIRECTOR

QUALITY
ASSUR.
157-03
E

QUALITY
ASSUR.
157-01
E

PRINTER
150-65
FAX
150-66A

QUALITY
ASSUR
157-02
E

150-02
DEPUTY DIRECTOR
D

CONFERENCE ROOM
150-63

ADMIN ASST.
150-06
MAIL
150-70

SUPPLY
150-61A

FILE AREA
150-60

150-07 Gm
INTERN

RECEPTION AREA
140-63

FILE AREA
142-60

Fm
142-03

F
142-05

F
142-04

Fm
142-03

F
140-02

Fm
140-04

DIV CONF. ROOM
140-75A

DIVISION DIRECTOR
Cm
140-01

ADR BRANCH CHIEF
142-01

E
142-06

COPIER
140-65

STORAGE
142-62

FILES
142-60

E
142-06

E
142-07

E
142-08

SUPPLY
143-61

MEDIATION
142-77

DIVISION
CONFERENCE
ROOM 140-76

RECEPTION AREA
150-63

WAITING AREA
140-63B
26 SEATS

142-61
SUPPLIES

INTERNS/
MEDIATOR STATIONS
140-05

TABLE/CHAIR STORAGE
143-81

MEDIATOR STN
143-74

MEDIATION
142-77

BREAK OUT
AREA

KITCHEN
143-67

MEDIATION
141-76

REFERENCE
143-68

SHARED TRAINING ROOM
143-75

140-70 MAIL
140-60 FILES

COATS
140-62

FILE AREA
142-60

COATS
150-61

140-99
140-67
PANTRY

PTR.

2 MONITORS

CO
PI

ER
E-IT
SCANNER
2 COMPUTERS E-IT

2 COMPUTERS

E-IT
2 COMPUTERS

G302

G134 G134

G302

5

36

36
36

36
36

G1
31

2

18

2

18

G303G303

G120

2

30

2

30

E409

G503

G503

G503

G7
01

2

18

36

C203

C203
G303G303

2

18

G134

5

36

G131

G303 G303

5

36

5

36

5

36

5

36

XE318

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XG313

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

B202 B202

2

42

2

42

E409

G7
02

G7
02

2

18

G1
31

2

36

2

36

G3
01

G3
01

2

18

G131

J161J162

J161

C
203

C
203

XE335

G513
G513

E-143

E408G8
01

E407
G803

E407

36
36

G4
14

G4
14

G4
14

2

36

2

36

2

36

2

36

G1
31

2

18

5

30

5

30

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

E701

E701 E701

E701E701

E701E701

E701 G-
50

4

G-504

G-504

E-141

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XG313

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XE318

G513

G3
03

G3
03

E409

G3
03

36

218

36

2

G1
20

G1
31

G3
01

2

36 2

36

G1
31

2

18

2

18

G1
31

2

36

2

36

G3
01

G3
01

36
36

G1
31

2

18

5

36

G134

2

18

2

18

G134

G302G302

5

36

2

30

2

30

G120

G303 G303

2

18

2

30

2

30

G120

G303 G303

2

18

5

42

5

42

42

5

42

5

42

C
-
203

5

30

5

30

G303G303

G120

G4
14

5

36

G134

G302

5

36

G503

G503

AV
CLOSET

G120

ELECTRONIC
MESSAGING
BOARD

J161

TABLE/ CHAIR STORAGE

SMART
BOARD

G131

G303

362

18

36

2

G120G303
G303

42
42

Cm

BROCHURE RACK

G801

G801G801

E409

Touch Enabled

Plasma Screen

E227

Touch Enabled

Plasma Screen

E-154

G131

2

18

G0
00

G0
00

E701

G0
00

G0
00

E701

G0
00

G0
00

E701

G0
00

G0
00

E701

G0
00

G0
00

E701

G0
00

G0
00

E701

G0
00

XC
305B

XC
305B

XC
305B

C305B

C305B

C
305B

C
305B

ELECT. MESSAGING

G513
G513

G513

G513
G513

G513
G513

G513

G513

FILES
142-60

G503
G503

G503
G503

G503

G503
G503

G503
G503

G503
G503G7

01
G7

01
G7

01
G7

01
G7

01
G7

01
G7

01
G7

01

G-504G-504

G-504G-504

G-
50

4

A301

68"H

68"H + 14" GLASS

68"H

68"H + 14" GLASS

68"H

68"H

SUPPLY 140-61
XC305B XC305B

XG313

XG
31
3

XG
31
3

XG
31
3 XG313

XG313
XG313

C305B C305B C305B

J162

2

18

G-
50

4

G-504

G-504

E-141

G-504G-504

G-504G-504

G-
50

4

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

E701

E701E701

E701

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

G0
00

E701

E701 E701

E701

G0
00

G0
00

E701

AV

CART

AV

CART

G000

AV

CART

E703

PTR.

E703

PTR.

G4
14

G4
14

G414G414G414 G414 G414

G414G414G414 G414 G414

G414G414G414 G414 G414

G414G414G414 G414 G414

KIOSK

G702G702G702G702

D

E
142-07

G303 G303

5

36

G134

2

18

G303 G303

5

G134

2

18 36

J162

A402

A401

A401

DN

UP

DN

UP

ELEV #1

ELEV #2

1A 1 2 3 3A 4 5 6 7A 7 8 9 9A

A

B

B1

C

D

E

E1

F

G

H1

H

J

K

L1

L

RA
M

P 
UP

 2
.7

5"

2915

2913

2900F
2917

2918

2919

2921

2922

2924

2925

2937

2926

2931

2933

2101

2935

2100

2208

2403

2401

2407

2417

2419

2421

RAMP UP
2.75"

2200C

2200B

2200A

2400

2411

2900D

2400C

2400E2900

2900D

2900B

2900E

2900C

2900A

2900H

1771

2400B

2900H

NO
RT

H

RAMP UP
2.75"

A4
01

A402

AK-01

Architectural Keynotes

Align.

AK-02

AK-03

AK-04

AK-05

AK-06

AK-07

AK-08

AK-09

AK-10

AK-11

AK-12

AK-13

AK-14

Not in Contract.

Core & Shell ADA ramp

Core & Shell entry terrace

Core & Shell planters

Core & Shell areaway

Core & Shell window wells
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See Core & Shell Construction Documents for restoration and modification work
in the indicated room.

Vinyl transition strip

Install fire extinguisher and cabinet as part of Interior Fitout work.  Item is not
part of Core & Shell work.

Hold framing for the indicated column casing as close to the column as possible
to minimize overall dimensions.

Suspended 5/8" gypsum board ceiling assembly - Paint

Gypsum board bulkhead - Paint

Cable tray - See Electrical for specifications

Seal opening at cable tray penetrations with firestop pillows in accordance with UL
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Not in Contract.

Core & Shell ADA ramp

Core & Shell entry terrace

Core & Shell planters

Core & Shell areaway

Core & Shell window wells

Core & Shell construction

Existing Base Building construction to remain
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See Core & Shell Construction Documents for restoration and modification work
in the indicated room.

Vinyl transition strip

Install fire extinguisher and cabinet as part of Interior Fitout work.  Item is not
part of Core & Shell work.

Hold framing for the indicated column casing as close to the column as possible
to minimize overall dimensions.

Suspended 5/8" gypsum board ceiling assembly - Paint

Gypsum board bulkhead - Paint

Cable tray - See Electrical for specifications

Seal opening at cable tray penetrations with firestop pillows in accordance with UL
Design #WL4043 for 2 hour rating on 1s Floor & core penetrations - 1 hour rating
on all other floors.

Aluminum/glass window assembly
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IV. Plumbing Fixtures IBC 2006 Section 29

II. Exit Requirements
A. Minimum Number of Exits

Additional Separation Required: 0

IBC 2006 Section 1015.2

I. Occupant Load IBC 2006 - Table 1004.1.1

Project:
Building:
Floor:
Area:
Code:
Occupancy:
Height:

DC Courts
616 H Street, Suite 500 Washington, DC 20001
Fifth  (Partial)
4408 GSF
International Building Code, 2006 Edition / DC Building Code 2008 Edition
Existing: (B) Business.
1 Stories / 5th Floor Only

Date: 27 June 2014

Occupancy Type per Floor Floor Area per
Occupant Floor Area Maximum Allowable

Total - Net GSF for Business Occupancy:

Business Areas

Deduct for Shaft Spaces: 0
4408

100 GSF 0

Notes:

Use Group: IIB

IBC 2006 Sections 1019.1 & 1015.1

Minimum Number of Exits Required
Number of Exits Provided?

44
2
2

Occupant Load

Compliant

Additional Exits Required:  0

Overall Length of Building Floor in Feet:
Overall Width of Building Floor in Feet:
Diagonal Length of Building Floor in Feet:
Is Building Equipped with an Automatic Fire Suppression System?:
Minimum Distance Between Most Remote Exits in Feet:
Actual Seperation of Most Remote Exits in Feet:

112
102
151

YES
50.33

80 Compliant

Occupancy Types: Total SF Occ Factor Total

Business (B) 4408 100 45

Total:

B Business

Additional Plumbing Fixtures Required:
Total Plumbing Fixtures Provided:
Total Plumbing Fixtures Required:

Toilets Lavatories LavatoriesToilets DF'sOccupant Load
Men Women

1
3
0

1 1

0 0
32

111

1 1

0 0
22

1145

Occupancy Types

C. Capacity of Exits IBC 2006 Section 10

B. Remoteness of Exits

Maximum Floor Occupancy Based on Exit Capacity:
Maximum Floor Occupancy Based on Stair Capacity: 440

480

Doors:
44Occupant Load

Number of Exits Provided? 2
22Number of Occupants per Exit Provided:

Tabular Clear Door Width per Exit Required in Inches (Table 1005.1):
Minimum Clear Door Width per Exit Required in Inches (Section 1008.1.1):

3.3
32

Actual Width per Exit Provided in Inches: Additional Width per Exit Required in Inches:

Exit 1:
Exit 2:

36
36

Compliant
Compliant

Exit 1:
Exit 2:

0
0

Total Capacity of all Exits on the Floor:

Exit 1:
Exit 2:

240
240

Stairways:
Tabular Stairway Width per Exit Required in Inches (Table1005.1): 4.4

44Minimum Stairway Width per Exit required In Inches (Section 1009.1):

Actual Width per Exit Provided in Inches: Additional Width per Exit Required in Inches:

Stair 1:
Stair 2:

44
44 Compliant

Compliant Stair 1:
Stair 2:

0
0

Total Capacity of All Stairs on Floor:

Stair 1:
Stair 2: 220

220

Gross Floor Area - 5th Floor 4408

4408Total Area:
44Total Occupant Load:

4408

III.  Miscellaneous
A. Maximum Dead-End Corridor:
B. Maximum Common Path of Travel:

50' IBC 2006 - Section 1017.3: Dead Ends
100' IBC 2006 - Section 1014.3: Common Path of Egress Travel

C. Maximum Travel Distance to Exits: IBC 2006 - Section 1016.1 - Exit Acess Travel Distance 250'

D. Area of Refuge Required? NO, DC Construction Code 2008 - Section 1007.3, Exception 3
E. Minimum No. of Fire Extinguishers: IFC 2006 - Section 906.3 - Size and Distribution

Business:

Business: 300'

Area (SF) No.

Business: 5th Floor 4408 2
F. Maximum Travel Distance to Extinguisher = 75'

SYMBOL KEY

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

1. THIS DRAWING IS FOR FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY
PURPOSES ONLY.

2. THIS BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT

3.  MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE NOT TO EXCEED 300'

4.  SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXIT LIGHT
LOCATIONS.

PATH OF TRAVEL

NOTES

THIS DRAWING IS FOR LIFE SAFETY PURPOSES ONLY.
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Joseph R. Loring Consulting Engineers
1130 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
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F: 202-296-6953

Mechanical / Electrical / Plumbging Engineer
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GROUP
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Building Code AnalysisLife Safety Legend

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 5th Floor Life Safety Plan

Start Path of Travel EXIT

A1 101' - 10 1/2" STAIR #1
A2 144' - 10 23/32" STAIR #2
B1 103' - 5 17/32" STAIR #1
B2 155' - 8 5/16" STAIR #2
C1 61' - 9 11/16" STAIR #2
C2 78' - 10 7/8" STAIR #1



SCALE:SCALE:SCALE:SCALE:SCALE:
A Double Door/Large Opening HeaderB Large Opening Jamb StudsC Door Opening HeaderD Door Opening Jamb StudsE Opening Header

Unless otherwise indicated by the Construction Documents, all new items of construction are to be furnished and installed by the Contractor and/or his
subcontractors.  The terms "Furnish", "Install", "Provide", and any derivations thereof used in the Construction Documents, are directing the Contractor to
both furnish and install any given item and its incidental materials unless otherwise noted.

The Work includes, but is not necessarily limited to, the following:

1. The removal and storage for reuse of existing light fixtures as indicated by the Construction Documents.

2. The demolition and disposal of all existing materials and constructs, together with all materials incidental thereto, as indicated by the
Construction Documents. Said materials and constructs include, but are not necessarily limited to:

a.   Partitions,
b.   Acoustical ceiling tiles, suspension grid, and hanger wire,
c.   Exit signage and other ceiling mounted devices,
d.   Carpet and base materials,
e.   Selective concrete floor slab demolition,
f.   Limited demolition outside of the Project Area as may be necessary for the completion of the Work.
g.   Door + frame assemblies unless noted to be reused.

Refer to the Engineering drawings for information on additional items to be removed.

3. The cleaning and preparation of surfaces to receive new finishes or constructs as indicated by the Construction Documents.  Preparation 
shall be in accordance with the recommendations and specifications of the respective manufacturer.

4. The installation of new work as indicated by the Construction Documents.

5. The installation of ceiling bulkheads and support framing.

6. Not used.

7. The erection of new gypsum board partitions and ceiling assemblies.

8. The installation of all doors and hardware.

9. The installation of all finishes and accessories as indicated by the Construction Documents.

10. The installation of all millwork as indicated by the Construction Documents.

11. The installation of all kitchen and toilet room fixtures and their related accessories.

12. The installation of suspended acoustical assemblies.

13. The installation or reinstallation of all light fixtures and other ceiling mounted devices indicated by the construction documents together
with all materials incidental thereto.

14. The reconfiguration of the existing automatic sprinkler system to accomodate the proposed layout.

15. The installation of all fire and life safety devices as indicated by the Construction Documents.

16. Coordination of work with the DC Courts security Vendor and the provision of rough-in work that they may require, whether specifically
noted in plan or not.

17. The repair and/or replacement of existing construction to remain that was removed for the installation of work or which was damaged as 
a result of the work.

18. Furnish and install Audio/Visual and Entertainment Equipment as specified.

19. Coordination of work with the DC Courts furniture vendor and the provision of any electrical, data or telephone connection services that may be
required.

1. See the Reflected Ceiling Plan for ceiling heights.
2. Unless noted otherwise, locate all new switches at 45" A.F.F. to center line of switch(s) in accordance with the ADA accessibility

guidelines. All new switch locations to be as indicated by the engineering drawings.
3. Install all fixtures and wire those required to be connected to emergency circuits and exit lights, based on applicable codes and revise

final location, subject to the final review of the Architect.
4. Furnish and install in quantity and type all light fixtures together with all materials incidental thereto, as shown on the reflected ceiling

plan, locations of any item not shown or specifically located on the reflected ceiling plans shall be field coordinated with the architect
prior to installation.

5. Install multiple switch groupings in common gang boxes with barriers and common coverplates.
6. Coordinate the installation and verify the required location of any/all supplemental mechanical, electrical, or plumbing equipment.

Furnish and install any required supplemental structure which may be required for the support of said equipment whether specifically
noted in plan or not.

7. In the event of a substitution for any product or item herein specified, submit the proposed substitution for review by the designer and
the courts.  Said substitutions will be reviewed on an "or-equal" basis.  Do not proceed with substitutions without notification of
acceptability from the owner.

8. Supply finish trim for all ceiling mounted luminaries which is designed for use in the ceiling where it occurs.
9. Coordinate with light fixtures specifications and cut sheets for proper installation in the designated ceiling.
10. Fixtures on suspended ceiling shall be supported from the floor above by means of a minimum of two chains per fixture; each chain

capable of supporting 100 lbs.
11. Perform selective demolition as required for the modification/installation of equipment and devices whether specifically noted in plan or

not.  Return the surrounding surfaces and substructure to "like-new" condition or replace as required to provide a suitable substrate for
new finishes.

12. Verify proposed ceiling height before start of ceiling construction. Notify Architect if height cannot be maintained due to ductwork or
other conditions.

13. Provide and install the new scheduled suspended acoustical ceiling at the height indicated on plan. Any deviation from height shown
should be submitted to Architect for approval.

14. Provide and install the new scheduled suspended acoustical ceiling as required to comply with the manufacturer's instructions and ASTM
C636 Standard for ceiling suspension systems.

15. Access door locations to be reviewed in the field prior to installation and their locations are to be approved by the Architect.
16. Prior to closing any ceilings, all new plenum HVAC, plumbing, electric systems shall be inspected and tested by the Contractor's

Engineers and by the authorities having jurisdiction to ensure their proper installation and function.
17. HVAC Contractor to coordinate the location of diffusers and returns and submit drawings to Architect for approval. All diffusers mounted

in gypsum board ceiling to match ceiling paint finish, unless noted otherwise.
18. Refer to engineering drawings for information regarding circuiting/switching of all lighting fixtures and other electrical devices.
19. Prepare new gypsum board ceilings, soffits and fascias to receive the scheduled finish. Refer to finish schedule for additional

information.
20. Patch, repair and/or restore fireproofing at existing ceiling beams and girders to match adjacent construction.
21. Provide and install undercabinet task lights as required.  See kitchen details for location.

1. All finishes shall be applied in conformance with the manufacturer's recommendations and instructions.  A copy of the
recommendations and instructions shall be submitted to the designer prior to the installation of materials.

2. Unless otherwise noted, all paint, painting and priming for wallcoverings and wallpaper are to be furnished and installed by the
contractor.  All surfaces to receive wallcovering shall receive a minimum of one coat of primer/sealer appropriate to substrate and
finish wallcovering.

3. All changes in floor material and colors shall occur at the centerline of doorways unless noted otherwise.
4. Paint all unfinished materials, grilles, registers, etc, to match adjacent walls.  Materials with a natural finish, such as anodized

aluminum, shall be left in their natural finish unless otherwise noted by the construction documents.
5. See Reflected Ceiling Plans for ceiling finishes.
6. Apply one primer coat and two finish coats on surfaces to be painted.
7. Prepare floor for installation of finishes in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and recommendations. Remove all foreign

matter, grease, wax, paint, oil, adhesives, dirt, etc.  Cracks, holes and depressions should be filled with flashing compound or latex
patch material.  Cut off any protruding objects and grind smooth to level with the floor surface.

8. Inspect floor construction and surfaces to receive new finishes and promptly notify the Architect of any defects in the substrate that
affect the work so that they may be corrected before the start of the work.  Proceeding with the work shall be deemed as
acceptance by the Contractor of the floor areas and he shall be responsible thereafter for the installation of the work.

9. Install flooring materials within the allowable temperature range as stated by the manufacturer's installation instructions.  All flooring
material shall be delivered to the site in time to acclimate to conditions prior to installation.  Submit a copy of the installation
instructions shall be submitted to the architect and the owner.

10. Install ceramic tile and substrates in accordance with the requirements and recommendations of the Tile Council of America together
with all materials incidental thereto whether specifically indicated or not.

11. Coordinate the scheduled resilient floor layout fitting and seam location with Architect prior to installation.
12. Provide and install the scheduled resilient wall base as style cove base with top-set toe in areas scheduled to receive resilient flooring.

Base shall have premolded inside and outside corners.
13. Refer to door and hardware schedule for designated finishes of doors and frames.
14. All electrical switches, outlets and cover plates shall be a paintable finish. Coordinate the color/finish of all electrical switches, outlets

and cover plates with Architect. Submit samples for approval.

1. The intent of these drawings is to provide general guidelines for the selective demolition of portions of Architectural, Mechanical, Electrical
and Piping systems serving the building. Note the contractor is obligated to examine the plans. Any observed discrepancies between the
drawings and field conditions shall be called to the attention of the Architect immediately, requesting clarification so that the matter may be
resolved prior to submission of bids. Note that by submission of bid the Contractor shall acknowledge acceptance of these documents as
adequate definition of the scope of work and extra cost claims on inadequacy of the documents will not be considered.

2. Before submitting a proposal, all contractors shall visit the premises, familiarize themselves with existing conditions, and satisfy themselves as
to the nature and scope of the work and the difficulties that attend its successful execution and completion of the work as indicated in the
documents.

3. All work on this project shall be performed in accordance with the latest applicable codes and regulations.

4. The work detailed on these plans is based on previously prepared base building drawings where existing field conditions are different than
shown. Advise the Architect of discrepancies which will affect the proposed work prior to beginning any work.

5. Symbols shown on Legend define type of items only. Contractor is responsible for researching drawings for exact construction materials or
quantities of each.

6. All work demolished shall be removed from the premises every day, except items indicated to be reused or returned to the owner.

7. Verify all points of disconnect before commencing any electrical and telecom demolition work, and coordinate with the
building security data, telephone and communications systems provider.

8. Where openings occur in existing fire-rated areas or partitions due to removal of conduit, ductwork, piping, etc, and/or where existing fire
stopping has been removed, provide closure as required.

9. Codes and Regulations: Conform to codes and regulations currently in force by the District of Columbia. Said documents include, but are
not limited to, the following:

a.   2006 International Building Code
b.   2006 International Fire Prevention Code
c.   2008 DCMR 12 building code regulations
d.   Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines.

10. Where a conflict occurs in or between the aforementioned codes and regulations, the stricter shall apply unless otherwise indicated or
agreed upon.

11. Due to the small scale of the drawings and the instability of the reproduction process, do not scale these drawings. Field verify any
dimensions deemed, or noted as being, critical.

12. Verify all dimensions and existing conditions at job site and advise the Architect of any discrepancies, additions, deletions and/or alterations
in any or all conditions before proceeding with any phase of the work.

13. Unless noted otherwise, all dimensions are from finish face to finish face.

14. Furnish and install fire retardant treated wood blocking as required at all locations for the proper and secure installation of all wall mounted
equipment or millwork whether specifically noted in the drawings or not.

15. Where electrical and plumbing fixtures, or other related equipment, occur in millwork, provide cut-outs, rough-ins and stub-ins for these
items and coordinate the work to assure proper location and installation.

16. Provide firestopping/safing material as required to maintain the fire-rating of floor, wall and ceiling assemblies whether specifically noted in
plan or not. This applies to existing as well as new penetrations.

17. Provide demolition to the minimum extent required for the installation of fire alarm, sprinkler, MEP and telecommunications work.
Coordinate with each of the respective trades and consultants and verify the extent of the work required. Unless noted otherwise, existing
finishes and equipment in the designated areas are to remain and should be disturbed only to the minimum extent to perform the work.
Repair or replace finishes that are damaged as a result of work to match surrounding conditions.

18. Millwork:

a.   Fabricate and install all millwork indicated in the Construction Documents in accordance with the specifications and provisions of the
"Architectural Woodwork Quality Standards", 8th Edition, as published by the Architectural Woodwork Institute, for Custom cabinets.
b.   Refer to the Finish Schedule for the color selection of Plastic Laminates (PLAM) and solid surface materials.

19. Provide samples, specification sheets and/or product data for all scheduled items. Prepare comprehensive list of all submittals at the start of the
project for review by Architect.

20. All Work shall be performed in ordinance with the Construction Rules and Regulations provide by the Property Management Company.  This
document must be read, signed and returned to Management prior to the start of any work.

1. Install all wall mounted P/D/T devices vertically at 18" A.F.F. to centerline unless noted otherwise on the plans.
2. Electrical work and materials shall be in compliance with the National Electrical Code and all other related codes in use by the

governing government agency(ies) at the time of construction.  In the event of a conflict between the aforementioned
requirements, the more restrictive shall apply.

3. All mounting heights indicated are to the centerline(s) of outlet(s), device(s) or equipment unless noted otherwise.
4. Outlets, or other devices, which are mounted on opposite sides of partitions shall not be mounted back to back.
5. Clean, repair and relamp those existing fixtures to be reused.
6. Coordinate with DC Courts for the provision and installation requirements for security equipment.
7. Coordinate with DC Courts for the provision and installation requirements of USMS IT and Audio/Visual cabling and equipment.
8. Coordinate electrical work with that of other trades for final installation of undercarpet wall transition boxes and security devices.
9. Extend receptacles from wall to face of built-in millwork. Receptacles should be mounted in horizontal position. Coordinate all work

with other trades. Provide all mounting hardware as required.
10. Coordinate exact power requirement, NEMA configuration of receptacle with equipment specified by supplier prior to installation.
11. Provide chalkline layout on slab for approval by Architect prior to installation of any floor mounted receptacles.
12. Where more than one switch occurs in the same location, they shall be installed in a gang type box under one coverplate.
13. Submit cut sheets of all receptacle types prior to placing order for approval by the Architect.
14. Provide final connection to systems furniture. Provide all required fittings, bushings, wire connectors, etc. for a complete system.

Coordinate exact wiring configuration with systems furniture supplier prior to final installation.
15. Install all GFI outlets at 42" A.F.F. unless noted otherwise.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR THE LOCATIONS OF PARTITION TYPES HEREIN INDICATED.1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

Partition Notes

11.

PROVIDE 5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD IN LIEU OF 5/8" GWB AT ALL PARTITIONS INDICATED TO RECEIVE
CERAMIC OR STONE TILES.

PROVIDE SEALANT AROUND ALL WALL PENETRATIONS, SUCH AS ELECTRICAL BOXES, ETC., WITH SOUND ATTENUATION
TO PREVENT NOISE TRANSFER. PROVIDE FIRE-RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT ALL FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS.

CROSS-BRACE ALL CHASE WALLS TO ADJACENT WALL AND PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 1 1/2" OF SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKETS.

PROVIDE STEEL STUD BRACING AS REQUIRED AT STUDS ABOVE CEILING TO MEET DEFLECTION REQUIREMENT - L/240
FOR STANDARD GWB WALLS, L/360 FOR WALLS WITH TILE OR STONE FINISH.

REINFORCE, BRACE AND PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT THE INSTALLATION OF WALL
MOUNTED TOILET AND KITCHEN EQUIPMENT, CABINETRY, AND SHELVING WHETHER SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BY THE
DRAWINGS OR NOT.
CONFIRM THE GAUGES REQUIRED FOR COLD ROLLED STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS IN RELATION TO THEIR APPLICATION
AND/OR FUNCTION AND INCREASE THE GAUGES INDICATED BY THE PARTITION TYPES IF REQUIRED. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DECREASE THE GAUGES OF MEMBERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER.

FIT ALL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL FIT TIGHT AGAINST OVERHEAD STRUCTURE.

PROVIDE NONCOMBUSTIBLE FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL AND SEAL AROUND PENETRATIONS IN FLOOR AND PARTITIONS
IN ORDER TO PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATION.

FUR AND FINISH ALL VERTICAL PIPES AND DUCTS IN THE SAME MATERIAL AS THE ADJACENT WALL OR COLUMN
WHETHER INDICATED OR NOT ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL GYPSUM BOARD USED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE FIRE RESISTANT.

SCREW THROUGH
PLYWOOD AT 12" O.C.
MAX. (TYP.)

KERF PLYWOOD INTO
STUDS AT FLANGE
(TYP.)

5/8" FIRE RETARDANT
TREATED PLYWOOD (TYP.)

SCHEDULED PARTITION.

NOTES:

1.      DETAIL INDICATES BLOCKING ON BOTH SIDES OF THE PARTITION. REFER
         TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR INDICATION OF WHICH SIDE OF PARTITION
         ON WHICH BLOCKING IS TO BE INSTALLED
2.      WHERE INDICATES BY THE ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLAN, BLOCKING SHALL
         EXTEND FROM FLOOR TO CEILING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

Typical Blocking Detail

3 5/8" 20 GA. STEEL STUDS @
16" O.C. MAX.

LINE OF SCHEDULED CEILING
SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

12 GA. HANGER WIRE
ANCHORED TO STRUCTURE
ABOVE

SCHEDULED FLOOR
FINISH

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT - BOTH
SIDES

CONTINUOUS FLOOR TRACK,
FASTENERS @ 24" O.C. MIN.
SCHEDULED BASE

3A Partition Type

Fire Rating/Test #: N/A

STC Rating: TBD

Partition Thickness: 4 7/8"

Stud Thickness: 3 5/8"

SAFB Insulation Thickness: 3 1/2"

BA
SE

PL
AN

CE
IL
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G

DE
CK

Description: Ceiling High Partition without SAFB

BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE

CONTINUOUS TOP TRACK

PARTITION ANCHOR CLIPS

4 7/8"

1 LAYER OF 5/8" FIRE RATED GWB -
TYPE X (EACH SIDE)
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3 5/8" 20 GA. STEEL STUDS @
16" O.C. MAX.

LINE OF SCHEDULED CEILING
SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

12 GA. HANGER WIRE
ANCHORED TO STRUCTURE
ABOVE

SCHEDULED FLOOR
FINISH

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT - BOTH
SIDES

CONTINUOUS FLOOR TRACK,
FASTENERS @ 24" O.C. MIN.

SCHEDULED BASE

3B Partition Type

Fire Rating/Test #: N/A

STC Rating: TBD

Partition Thickness: 4 7/8"

Stud Thickness: 3 5/8"

SAFB Insulation Thickness: 3 1/2"

BA
SE

PL
AN

CE
IL

IN
G

DE
CK

Description: Ceiling High Partition with SAFB

BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE

CONTINUOUS TOP TRACK

PARTITION ANCHOR CLIPS

4 7/8"

3 1/2" SOUND ATTENUATION FIRE
BLANKETS

1 LAYER OF 5/8" FIRE RATED GWB -
TYPE X (EACH SIDE)

J BEAD (EACH SIDE)
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3 5/8", 18 GA. STEEL STUDS @
16" O.C. MAX.

LINE OF SCHEDULED CEILING
SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET

SCHEDULED FLOOR
FINISH

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT - BOTH SIDES

CONTINUOUS FLOOR TRACK,
FASTENERS @ 24" O.C. MIN.

SCHEDULED BASE

3E Partition Type

Fire Rating/Test #: N/A

STC Rating: 49-51

Partition Thickness: 4 7/8"

Stud Thickness: 3 5/8"

SAFB Insulation Thickness: 3 1/2"

BA
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AN
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IL
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G
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Description: Slab High with SAFB

BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE

TOP OF STEEL STUD

CONTINUOUS SLOTTED STEEL
TRACK (SEE TYPICAL TOP
RUNNER DETAILS)

4 7/8"

1 LAYER OF 5/8" FIRE RATED GWB -
TYPE X (EACH SIDE)

3 1/2" SOUND ATTENUATION FIRE
BLANKETS

Pa
rt
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on

 N
ot
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NOTES:
1. ALL STUDS ARE SPACED 16" O.C. MAX.
2. ALL STUDS SHALL BE "C" STUDS W/ 1 1/4" FLANGE MIN.
3. DENOTES SHELVING OR CABINETRY
4 IN NO CASE SHALL DOUBLE STUDS @ SIDES OF OPENINGS

BE CUT FOR DUCTWORK OR OTHER MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

UNDERSIDE OF SLAB,
FLOOR, OR ROOF DECK

CEILING LINE

2" WIDE 22 GA.
MTL. STRAP

22 GA. MTL. TOP
TRACK (TYP
U.N.O.)

22 GA. BOTTOM
TRACK (TYP)

FLOOR LINE

MOUNTING DETAIL

ABOVE CEILING OPENING LARGE ABOVE CEILING OPENING

LARGE BELOW
 CEILING OPENING

BELOW
 CEILING OPENING

DOUBLE DOOR
OPENING

DOOR
OPENING

DOUBLE STUDS DOUBLE STUDS

AT WALL MOUNTED
ARCHITECTURAL CABINETS/
MILLWORK/ ATTACHED
SHELVING

D

C

D

A

E

E

E A

A

B

20 GA. STUDS 4' - 6" MAX 8' - 6" MAX 4' - 6" MAX 4' - 6" MAX 8' - 6" MAX 8' - 6" MAX

3'
 - 

2"

7'
 - 

3"

20 GA. MTL. TRACK

CLIP ANGLE - 20 GA. X 1 1/2"
X 1 1/2" X 3" FOR 3 5/8"
STUDS AND 5" FOR 6" STUDS
EA. SIDE

20 GA. MTL.
TRACK AT FLOOR

1" X 22 GA. MTL.
STRAP PLATES AT
3'-6" O.C. EA. SIDE

DOUBLE 20 GA. MTL.
STUDS

20 GA. MTL.
TRACK

CLIP ANGLE - 20 GA. X 1
1/2" X 1 1/2" X 3" FOR 3
5/8" STUDS AND 5" FOR
6" STUDS EA. SIDE

DOUBLE 20 GA.
MTL. STUDS

22 GA. MTL. TRACK
AT FLOOR

1" X 22 GA. MTL. STRAP
PLATES AT 3'-6" O.C. EA.
SIDE

22 GA. MTL. SILL
BELOW TRACK

CLIP ANGLE - 20 GA. X 1
1/2" X 1 1/2" X 3" FOR 3
5/8" STUDS AND 5" FOR
6" STUDS EA. SIDE

CLIP ANGLE - 20 GA. X 1
1/2" X 1 1/2" X 3" FOR 3
5/8" STUDS AND 5" FOR
6" STUDS EA. SIDE

20 GA. MTL.
TRACK

3 5/8", 18 GA. STEEL STUDS @
16" O.C. MAX.

BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE

CONTINUOUS SLOTTED STEEL
TRACK (SEE TYPICAL TOP RUNNER
DETAILS)

LINE OF SCHEDULED CEILING
SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET

SCHEDULED FLOOR
FINISH

BACKER ROD & ACOUSTICAL
SEALANT

CONTINUOUS FLOOR TRACK,
FASTENERS @ 24" O.C. MIN.

SCHEDULED BASE

1K Partition Type

Fire Rating/Test #: N/A

STC Rating: TBD

Partition Thickness: 4 1/4"

Stud Thickness: 3 5/8"

SAFB Insulation Thickness: 3 1/2"
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Description: Slab High with SAFB - 1 Layer of GWB, One Side Only

TOP OF STEEL STUD

4 1/4"

1 LAYER OF 5/8" FIRE RATED GWB -
TYPE X

3 1/2" SOUND ATTENUATION FIRE
BLANKETS
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Location:

Joseph R. Loring Consulting Engineers
1130 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202-296-6583
F: 202-296-6953

Mechanical / Electrical / Plumbging Engineer

IBI
GROUP
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Alexandria VA  22314  United States
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General Notes & Partition Types
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 5th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001

General Description of WorkGeneral Reflected Ceiling Notes

General Finish Notes

General Notes

General Power, Data, & Telephone Notes

Typical Interior Partition Framing Elevation

Partition Framing Details
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24" PREFERRED
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X
24" MIN.
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X

32" MIN.
CLEAR
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X
24" MIN.

ADA Reference

NOTE: APPROACH
- X=54" MIN.

NOTE: Y=54" MINIMUM IF DOOR HAS A CLOSER.

NOTE: Y=48" MINIMUM IF
         DOOR HAS A CLOSER

NOTE: X=36" MINIMUM IF Y=60"
          X=42" MINIMUM IF Y=54"

NOTE: X=12" IF DOOR HAS
BOTH A CLOSER
AND LATCH

NOTE: Y=48" MINIMUM IF DOOR
          HAS BOTH A CLOSER AND
          LATCH

Scale :

Latch Side Approach - Pull Side1
1/4" = 1'-0"Scale :

Side Approach - Slide Side5
1/4" = 1'-0"

Scale :

Latch Side Approach - Push Side2
1/4" = 1'-0"Scale :

Front Approach6
1/4" = 1'-0"

Scale :

Hinge Side Approach - Pull Side3
1/4" = 1'-0"Scale :

Front Approach - Pull Side7
1/4" = 1'-0"

Scale :

Hinge Side Approach - Push Side4
1/4" = 1'-0"Scale :

Front Approach - Push Side8
1/4" = 1'-0"

18"
MIN.

6"

6"

42
" M

IN
.

32" MIN.
CLEAR

X

Standard Placement

NOTE: APPROACH -
          X=24" MIN.

12"
MIN.

Scale :

Std. Placement w/In-Swing Door1
1/4" = 1'-0"Scale :

Std. Placement w/Out-Swing Door3
1/4" = 1'-0"

Scale :

Side Approach - Latch Side2
1/4" = 1'-0"Scale :

Not Used4
N/A

Standard Door Types

Scale :

Typical Single Wood Door1
3/16" = 1'-0"

SEE
SCHEDULE

SE
E

SC
HE

DU
LE SOLID CORE FLUSH

WOOD DOOR -
PAINTED

Scale :

Typical Conference Room Door2
3/16" = 1'-0"

SE
E

SC
HE

DU
LE

SEE
SCHEDULE

TEMP'D GLASS DOOR - SIM.
TO TYPE "BP" SERIES BY
VISTAWALL OR EQUAL AS
REVEIWED BY ARCHITECT

NATURAL ALUMINUM
FITTINGS. SUBMIT FINISH
SAMPLES FOR REVIEW BY
DESIGNER

Standard Frame Types

Scale :

Aluminum Single Leaf Door Frame1
AS NOTED

2

2
SIM

ALUMINUM RACO FRAMING
SYSTEM

1 1/2"

SE
E 

SC
HE

DU
LE

SEE SCHEDULE

Scale :

Aluminum Single Leaf Door Frame2
AS NOTED

2

3

ALUMINUM RACO FRAMING
SYSTEM

1 1/2"

SE
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SC
HE

DU
LE

SEE SCHEDULE
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1/

2"

1

1

SIM

Standard Frame Detail

Scale :

Raco Aluminum Frame2
3" = 1'-0"

1 1/2"1/8"

SCHEDULED PARTITION

RACO ALUMINUM FRAMING
SYSTEM
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NOTE: PROVIDE HINGE &
STRIKE REINFORCING

1 
1/

2"

SCHEDULE

DIMENSION VARIES
SEE PARTITION

1 
1/

2"

RACO ALUMINUM FRAMING SYSTEM

SCHEDULED PARTITION

1/4" TEMPERED GLAZING

Scale :

Raco Aluminum Frame1
3" = 1'-0"

1/
8"

1/4" GASKET VR40261

1/4" TEMPERED GLAZING

1/4" GASKET

DOOR PANEL

Scale :

Raco Aluminum Frame3
3" = 1'-0"

General Usage Description A. LOCKING CLOSET DOOR - SINGLE LEAF

Remarks - Hardware Set #4 :

No.: Description: Qty: Manufacturer: Model: Finish: Remarks:
4.01

Hardware Set #4

Hinges 1.5  PR. Stanley 32D - Satin Stainless Steel -
4.02
4.03
4.04

Silencers
Storeroom Lockset

Floor Mounted Stop
3 Ives SR64
1 Corbin-Russwin CL3357-PZD

1 Ives FS436 x 435

Wood/HM Doors - Height: 7' - 2" Max

-
-

@ 520 & 521 Only

-
US26D - Satin Chromium

US26D - Satin Chromium

General Usage Description A. NONLOCKING CLOSET DOOR - SINGLE LEAF

Remarks - Hardware Set #3 :

No.: Description: Qty: Manufacturer: Model: Finish: Remarks:
1.01

Hardware Set #1

Hinges 1.5  PR. Stanley FBB199 - 4.5 x 4.5 US32D - Satin Stainless Steel -
1.02 PASSAGE SET 1 Corbin Russwin CL3361-PZD US26D -  Satin Chromium -
1.03 Silencers 3 Ives SR64 N\A -
1.04 Floor Mounted Stop 1 Ives FS436x435 US26D - Satin Chromium -

Wood/HM Doors - Height: 7' - 2" Max

FBB199 - 4.5 x 4.5

General Usage Description A. TYPICAL OFFICE DOOR - SINGLE LEAF

Remarks - Hardware Set #13 :

No.: Description: Qty: Manufacturer: Model: Finish: Remarks:
13.01

Hardware Set #13

Hinges 2  PR. Stanley 32D - Satin Stainless Steel -
13.02
13.03
13.04

Silencers
Office Lockset w/ Push Button

Floor Mounted Stop
3 Ives SR64
1 Corbin-Russwin CL3357-PZD

1 Ives FS436 x 435

Wood/HM Doors - Height: 10'-0" Max

-
-

-

-
US26D - Satin Chromium

US26D - Satin Chromium

FBB199 - 4.5 x 4.5

General Usage Description A. CONFERENCE ROOM GLASS ENTRY DOOR

Remarks - Hardware Set #17 :

No.: Description: Qty: Manufacturer: Model: Finish: Remarks:
17.01

Hardware Set #17

Bottom Lock 1
17.02 Door Pull(s) "Boomerang" 1 per leaf Forms + Surfaces HDREC2041

Wood/HM Doors - Height: 7'-0" Max

Satin Stainless Steel

4.05 Vinyl Reducer Strip 1 Roppe #168 Underslung #100 Black

A. Hardware lockset functions based upon Corbin-Russwin CL-3300 Series - 7 pin
cylinders.

B. All door handles to be the PRINCETON as manufactured, Corbin-Russwin, CL-
3300 Series, or approved equal - Submit metal samples for final finish determination.

C. All hardware to match base building finish, UNO - submit metal samples to Architect for
final determination.

D. All hardware and functions shall be ADA compliant.

E. Maximum undercut on all doors shall be 1/2" AFF unless noted  otherwise.

F. All wood Frames are to be finished to match door.

G. At gypsum board construction, all metal frames are to be knock-down frames.

H. At cmu construction, all metal frames are to be continuously welded framed
only, not knock-down frames.

I. The Contractor shall reuse as many doors as possible. New doors should match existing.
Contractor to verify existing type & stain on doors.

J. Aluminum Frames: Aluminum door frames together with materials incidental thereto,
shall be as manfactured by "Wilson Partitions" - Snap-on trim style. Throat and trim
deminsions as indicated by the details - Finish; Natural Aluminum - Contact: Mid
Atlantic Construction Specialties LLC - Dell Ewing/Scott Ewing - 703.938.0020.
Note:

1. A sensor shall be provided on the egress side arranged to detect an occupant
approaching the doors. The doors shall be arranged to unlock by a signal from or loss of
power to the sensor.

2. Loss of power to that part of the access control system which lock the doors shall
automatically unlock the doors.

3. The doors shall be arranged to unlock from a manual unlocking device located 40
inches to 48 inches (1016mm to 1219mm) vertically above the floor and with in 5 feet
(1524mm) of the secured doors. Ready access shall be provided to the manual
unlocking device and the device shall be clearly identified by a sign that reads "PUSH TO
EXIT." When operated, the manual unlocking device shall result in direct interruption of
power to the lock-independent of the access control system electronics-and the
doors shall remain unlocked for a minimum of 30 seconds.

4. Activation of the building fire alarm system, if provided detection system, if
provided, shall automatically unlock the doors, and the doors shall remain unlocked until
the fire alarm system has been reset.

5. Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided,
shall automatically unlock the doors. The doors shall remain unlocked until the fire
alarm system has been reset.

6. Entrance doors in buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E, or M shall not be
secured from the egress side during periods that the building is open to the general
public.

SECTION: 1008.1.8 Door Operations. Except as specifically permitted by this section
egress doors shall be readily openable from the egress side without the use of a key or
special knowledge or effort.

K. Provide and install coat hooks on office side of all office doors.

All security controlled egress doors shall comply as indicated by the following:

IBC / ICC 2006

SECTION: 1008.1.3.4 Access-controlled egress doors. The entrance doors in a means
of egress in buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E, M, R-1 or R-2 and entrance
doors to tenant spaces in occupancies in Groups A, B, E, M, R-1 and R-2 are permitted
to be equipped with an approved entrance and egress access control system which shall
be installed in accordance with all of the following criteria:

Standard Window Frame Types

Scale :

Aluminum Window FrameW1
1/4" = 1'-0"

1

1

SIM

Scale :

Aluminum Window FrameW2
1/4" = 1'-0"

2

2'
 - 

0"

5' - 4 1/2"

1 
1/

2"
1 

1/
2"

1'
 - 

9"

1 1/2" 2' - 6"

1 1/2"

2' - 6" 1 1/2"

1

1

SIM
2

2'
 - 

0"

4' - 10 1/2"

1 
1/

2"
1 

1/
2"

1'
 - 

9"

1 1/2" 2' - 3"

1 1/2"

2' - 3" 1 1/2"

ALUMINUM RACO FRAMING SYSTEM
ALUMINUM RACO FRAMING SYSTEM

3
3

Standard Window Frame Detail

Scale :

Raco Aluminum Frame2
3" = 1'-0"

SCHEDULE

DIMENSION VARIES
SEE PARTITION

1 
1/

2"

RACO ALUMINUM
FRAMING SYSTEM

SCHEDULED PARTITION

1/4" TEMPERED GLAZING

Scale :

Raco Aluminum Frame1
3" = 1'-0"

1/4" GASKET

GASKET ON
BOTH SIDES

1/4" TEMPERED GLASS
ON BOTH SIDES

RACO ALUMINUM MULLION

1 1/2"

RC324

RC330RC330

RC324

RC330

1/4" GASKET RACO VR40261

RACO RC318

1/4" TEMP'D GLASS

RACO RC322 RACO RC320

1 
1/

2"

Scale :

Raco Aluminum Frame3
3" = 1'-0"

2X WD BLOCKING

No.: Description: Qty: Manufacturer: Model: Finish: Remarks:

G
M
N

Card Reader
Electric Door Strike Provided and installed by Security Vendor

Vinyl Reducer Strip Roppe1 #168 Underslung  #100 Black -
-- - -
-- - -

Provided and installed by Security Vendor

O Hat and Coat Hook Peter Pepper1 Model 2012 Natural Anodized Mount @ 72" A.F.F.or
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surface flooring
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Carpet or hard
surface flooring
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Carpet Threshold1
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Stone Threshold2

Scale : 1/4" = 1'-0"

Transition Strip Threshold3

Existing Threshold

Reducer Trip
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Door, Hardware, and Window Details &
Schedules
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 5th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001

DOOR
NO.

DOOR FRAME HARDWARE

REMARKS
SIZE DESCRIPTION

TYPE MAT'L FIN. SET # MODIFIERW H T TYPE MAT'L FIN.

500A 2'-6" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 1 ALUM NATURAL 1
500B EX EX EX EX GLASS EX EX EX EX 4 M,N EXISTING THRESHOLD TO REMAIN
501 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O
502 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O
503 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O
504 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O
505A EX EX EX EX WOOD EX EX EX EX 4 M, N
505B EX EX EX EX WOOD EX EX EX EX 4 M, N
506 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O
507 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
508 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
509 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
510 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
511 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
512 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
513 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
519 3'-0" 7'-0" 3/4" 2 GLASS N/A N/A ALUM NATURAL 17
520 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 1 ALUM NATURAL 4 G,M,N
521 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 1 ALUM NATURAL 4 G,M,N

Hardware Set Door Schedule

General Door, Hardware Notes & Remarks

Hardware Modifiers

Standard Door Thresholds
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Architectural Floor and Reflected Ceiling
Demolition Plans
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 5th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Architectural Demolition Plan- 5th Floor

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
2 Reflected Ceiling Demolition Plan - 5th Floor

Architectural Demolition Keynote

ADK-01 Align.
ADK-02 Not In Contract.
ADK-03 Existing Constructin to Reman.
ADK-04 Remove existing finishes, together with all materials incidental thereto, and dispose of

as directed by the Owner, including, but not limited to wallcovering, carpet, and
bases. Patch and repair substrates in order to provide an acceptable surface for new
finishes to be installed as required per the manufacturer's instructions - Verify.

ADK-05 Remove existing doors, frames and all associated hardware. Dispose of as directed by
the Owner.

ADK-06 Remove existing countertops and millwork associated with kitchenette unit and all
associated equipment. Remove and "Cap Off" plumbing lines as required. (See
Engineering drawings for additional information.)

ADK-09 Existing exterior windows, walls and gypsum wall board to remain. Patch and repair
any damage to existing gypsum wallboard to provide an acceptable surface for new
finishes . Typ.

ADK-17 Existing receptacles, switches, and all other miscellaneous electrical devices to remain.
ADK-18 Existing doors and frames to remain.  Refer to Door Schedule for Hardware.
ADK-21 Remove existing receptacles, switches, and all other miscellaneous devices together

with all materials incidental thereto. Store for reuse or dispose of as directed by
Owner.

ADK-24 Disconnect and remove existing light fixtures, exit signs and other ceiling/wall
mounted devices, together with all materials incidental thereto, and dispose of as
directed by the Owner. Coordinate removal of security and fire alarm equipment with
the Owner and his contractors.

ADK-28 Remove existing millwork and dispose of as directed by the Owner.
ADK-29 Remove existing glass panels, frames, and all associated hardware. Store for reuse or

dispose of as directed by the Owner.
ADK-35 Remove existing construction to the extent indicated, together with all materials

incidental thereto. Patch and repair existing remaining surfaces so as to be
indistinguishable from surrounding adjacent wall/floor surfaces and prepare to receive
new finishes unless noted otherwise.

ADK-38 Carefully remove and salvage existing door, frame and all associated hardware as
noted, and store for reuse as directed by Owner.

ADK-43 Remove existing wall construction, together with all materials incidental thereto, and
dispose of as directed by the Owner.

ADK-64 Remove existing suspended ceiling assembly, together with all material incidental
thereto, to the extent required and dispose of as directed by Owner.

ADK-66 Existing Bulkhead to remain. Patch and repair damage as a result of the demo work so
as to be indistinguishable from "Like-new" conditions.

ADK-68 Remove existing air supply and returns.
ADK-76 Remove existing gypsum board ceiling, together with all material incidental thereto, to

the extent required and dispose of as directed by Owner.
ADK-77 Patch and repair any damage to existing gypsum wallboard to provide an acceptable

surface for new finishes . Typ.
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3 5/8" 18 GA STEEL STUDS
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Architectural New Work & Finish Plan
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Washington, DC 20001

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Architectural New Work Plan

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
2 Finish Floor Plan

Finish Schedule - Materials

Architectural Keynotes

ACT-1 ACOUSTICAL CEILING
TILE
(TYP.-UNO)

ARMSTRONG STYLE: CIRRUS BEVELED TEGULAR
COLOR: WHITE (WH)
ITEM: #589 HRC

24”x 24”x ¾” BEVELED REGULAR WITH 9/16” SILHOUETTE XL
BOLT SLOT GRID- WHITE -1/4” REVEAL. TYP. THROUGHOUT
UNO. USE WITH ARMSTRONG SILHOUETTE XL 1/4" REVEAL
CEILING GRID IN WHITE; AND #7873 SHADOW MOLDING

B-17 WALL BASE ROPPE
CORPORATION

TYPE TS PINNACLE RUBBER BASE
COLOR: #100 BLACK

STRAIGHT BASE AT CARPET, COVE BASE AT HARD SURFACES.
TYPICAL UNO 4" HIGH

C-2 CARPET J & J COMMERCIAL PATTERN: IMPULSE #7236
COLOR: 7412 SPEAK YOUR MIND

24" x 24" 24oz. MODULAR CARPET TILE WITH ECO HIGH PERFORMANCE
BACKING.  INSTALLATION: MONOLITHIC.

C-16 CARPET TILE BORDER SHAW CONTRACT
GROUP

STYLE: SYNTHESIS IV
STYLE NUMBER: 59459
COLOR: RAVEN #59505

24" x 24" 30oz. RANDOM TIP SHEAR MODULAR
CARPET TILE W/ ECOWORX BACKING
INSTALLATION: MONOLITHIC. IF APPLICABLE (JURY ROOMS & CONFERENCE
ROOM).

C-17 CARPET TILE INSET SHAW CONTRACT
GROUP

STYLE: SYNTHESIS IV
STYLE NUMBER: 59459
COLOR: STONE #59516

24" x 24" 30oz. RANDOM TIP SHEAR MODULAR
CARPET TILE W/ ECOWORX BACKING
INSTALLATION: MONOLITHIC.  IF APPLICABLE (JURY ROOMS & CONFERENCE
ROOM).

P-1 PAINT (TYP. UNO) SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR: PEARLY WHITE
COLOR NUMBER: SW7009

PROMAR ZERO VOC INTERIOR LATEX LOW SHEEN
ENAMEL ON GYP. BD.
ACRYLIC LATEX SEMI GLOSS ENAMEL ON PLASTER.

P-2 PAINT (TYP. DOORS &
FRAMES - UNO)

BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR: ROCKPORT GRAY
COLOR NUMBER: HC-105

TYPICAL DOOR FRAMES UNO - ULTRA SPEC 500
INTERIOR SEMI-GLOSS FINISH #539

P-3 CEILING PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR: EXTRA WHITE
COLOR #: SW7006

FLAT, MATTE OR LOW SHEEN FINISH

P-4 PAINT
(ACCENT PAINT)

SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR: HONEST BLUE
COLOR #: SW6520

ULTRA DELUXE INTERIOR OR ACRYLIC LATEX LOW SHEEN ENAMEL ON GYP. BD.
ALKYD LOW SHEEN ENAMEL ON WOODS AND METALS, LOW SHEEN EPOXY ON
MASONRY SURFACES.

P-21 PAINT BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR: REVERE PEWTER
COLOR #: HC-172

ULTRA DELUXE INTERIOR OR ACRYLIC LATEX LOW SHEEN ENAMEL ON GYP. BD.
ALKYD LOW SHEEN ENAMEL ON WOODS AND METALS, LOW SHEEN EPOXY ON
MASONRY SURFACES.

PL-1 PLASTIC LAMINATE WILSONART COLOR: SATIN STAINLESS
COLOR #: 4830K-18

KITCHEN CABINET FRONTS

PL-2 PLASTIC LAMINATE WILSONART COLOR: OILED SOAPSTONE
COLOR #: 4882-38

KITCHEN COUNTER AND BACKSPLASHES

ST-2 STAIN MARSHFIELD STAIN TO MATCH HAWORTH
MEDIUM CHERRY VC-U

VF-5 SHEET VINYL FORBO
INDUSTRIES

STYLE:  SMARAGD CLASSIC #6191
COLOR: BLUE GREY

WT-2 ALUMINUM BLINDS LEVOLOR BLINDS STYLE:  RIVIERIA CLASSIC 1" BLINDS
WITH TOP LOCK
COLOR:  SQUIRREL GREY
GAUGE: STANDARD

NEW BLINDS SHOULD MATCH EXISTING STYLE, GAUGE & COLOR.

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
3 Enlarged Entry Area & File Room

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
4 Enlarged Plan - Open Office 518

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
5 Enlarged Plan - Open Office 516

AK-01 Align.
AK-02 Not in Contract.
AK-05 Existing doors and frames to remain.  Refer to Door Schedule for Hardware.
AK-06 Paint Existing H.M. door frames (P-2)
AK-14 Transition strip.
AK-15 Cased Opening
AK-20 Contractor shall provide and install undercabinet task lights as required. Coordinate installation with all trades. Refer to electrical drawings for light schedule.
AK-37 Limit of existing construction and finishes to remain. Carefully protect construction and finishes to remain throughout the course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes

damaged as a result of the Work so as to be indistinguishable from "Like-New" conditions.
AK-38 Install transition strip. Provide Roppe, Vinyl Reducer Strip in #100 Black
AK-40 Fire extinguisher and cabinet. Provide JL Industries Academy Series 8137V10 with Cosmic Extinguisher: Multi-purpose Chemical, Cosmic 5E.
AK-64 Decorative gypsum board bulkhead – Paint (P-3)
AK-65 Gypsum board Ceiling- Paint.
AK-72 Provide 3/4" Fire-rated plywood back-board mounted 2" AFF on entire wall.

Scale :  3/4" = 1'-0"
6 Wall Detail @ Room 502 & 503

Scale :  3/4" = 1'-0"
7 Wall Detail @ Mullion (TYP)
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EQ 19.9
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Q.1

14.2

P.8

A.07
3
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501

R1B R1B

R1B R1B

R1B R1B

R1BR1B R1B

R1B R1B

R1B

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0" A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0" A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

502 503

504

506

EQ EQ EQ EQACT-1 ACT-1 ACT-1
EQ EQ

R1 R1

ACT-1

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

R1B R1B

R1BR1B

R1B R1B

R1B R1B

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

507

508

509

510

511

512

513

520

500

EQ EQ

EQ EQ

EQ
EQ

ACT-1

ACT-1

R1R1

R1 R1

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

R1 R1

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

R1R1

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

R1BR1B

R1B R1B

EQ
EQ

ACT-1

EQ EQ

ACT-1

R1 R1

EQ

EQ EQ

ACT-1
EQEQ

EQ

ACT-1
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EQ EQEQ
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ACT-1 EQEQ
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R1BR1B

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

EQ EQ EQACT-1

R1A
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R1A R1A

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

ACT-1

R1B R1B

R1B
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R1B
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R1BR1BR1BR1B

R1B

R1B
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R1B

EQ
EQ

519
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515516
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R20A-12

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.
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R18A

R18A

R18A
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R18AR18AR18AR18A
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R18A
R18A R18A

R1 R1

A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

R1 R1
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A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

EQ
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A.F.F.
CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

EQ EQ EQ EQ
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R1BR1BR1B
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CLG. HT.

10' - 0"

EQ EQ
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ACT-1

ACT-1
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R1

521

EQ
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EQ
EQ

Existing Sprinkler heads should be relocated per code to
meet the requirements of the new partition layout.

R1B

19.9

17.9

17.6

16.7

15.3

Q.1

14.2

P.8

3 1

111

1'
 - 

0"
501 502 503

504

506

507

508

509

510

511

512

513

514

505

515516

517

518

519

520

500

500A

521

7' - 3 1/2"

7'
 - 

6"

P3

3 1

1111' - 0"

AK-40

AK-40

STAIR #1

STAIR #2

CL

10' - 5"

CL
7' - 3" 7' - 3"

DI
SP

OS
AL

 @
 4

2"
UC

L 
@

 4
2"

Description RemarksDesignation

Subscript Key:
x EXISTING TO REMAIN UNO.

x/r EXISTING DEVICE RELOCATED.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET;WALL MOUNTED;
STANDARD UTILITY CONVENIENCE USE.

ISO DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET; WALL MOUNTED

DEDICATED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET; WALL MOUNTED

WALL MOUNTED DAUL DATA/TELEPHONE

WALL MOUNTED DATA DEVICE

WALL MOUNTED CARD READER DEVICE

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT SWITCH

WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX

WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX; ORIENTATED HORIZONTALLY
HEIGHT INDICATED ON POWER, DATA AND TELEPHONE LOCATION PLANS

POKE-THRU DEVICE - WIREMOLD 6AT EVOLUTION SERIES -
PROVIDE 6 1/8" (MAX) CORE DRILL (CONFERENCE ROOMS)

WIREMOLD "EVOLUTION" 6AT SERIES - FINISH=BLACK
INCLUDE DEVICES:
2 DUPLEX 1G OUTLET
2 DATA / PHONE CONNECTIONS
1 EXTRON 70-433-12 MINI-AAP VGA AND AUDIO INPUT FOR COMPUTERS
1 EXTRON 70-617-02 MINI-AAP HDMI INPUT FOR COMPUTERS

P3

- -

--#

SYSTEMS FURNITURE BASEFEED:

INDICATES TOTAL NO. OF DATA COMPUTER JACKS
INDICATES TOTAL NO. OF ISOLATED GROUND, COMPUTER GRADE OUTLETS

INDICATES TOTAL NO. OF GENERAL PURPOSE OUTLETS
INDICATES TOTAL NO. OF VOICE TELEPHONE & DATA JACKS

INDICATES TOTAL NO. OF WORKSTATIONS SERVED

CONSULT WITH SYSTEMS FURNITURE MANUFACTURER REGARDING THE WIRING REQUIRED
BY SAID MANUFACTURERS' SYSTEM.#

WALL/SURFACE MOUNTED COMBINATION AUDIO/VIDEO DEVICE. HEIGHT
INDICATED ON POWER, DATA AND TELEPHONE LOCATION PLANS

CATV: REQUIRES 1 GANG JUNCTION BOX FOR CABLE/SATELLITE OUTLET

WALL/SURFACE MOUNTED COMBINATION AUDIO/VIDEO DEVICE

AV SYMBOL: REQUIRES 4 GANG JUNCTION BOX
CATV: REQUIRES 1 GANG JUNCTION BOX FOR CABLE/SATELLITE OUTLET

WALL/SURFACE MOUNTED COMBINATION AUDIO/VIDEO DEVICE. HEIGHT
INDICATED ON POWER, DATA AND TELEPHONE LOCATION PLANS

TV SYMBOL: REQUIRES TWO GANG JUNCTION BOX

TOUCH PANEL JUNCTION BOX

MOUNTED AT 45" A.F.F. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

WALL MOUNTED  THERMOSTAT MOUNTED AT 45" A.F.F. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  ALL CONDUIT AND MATERIALS WILL BE
PROVIDE BY THE SECURITY VENDOR.

Description Make/Model Volts RemarksDesignation Lamps

Subscript Key:
x EXISTING TO REMAIN UNO.

x/r EXISTING DEVICE RELOCATED.

EXISTING SPRINKLER N/A N/A N/A

J1 SPRINKLER HEAD N/A N/A N/A

CEILING MOUNTED
EXIT SIGN

LITHONIA
#LHQMSW3R120/277ELN
WHITE

N/A N/A SEE PLANS FOR DIRECTIONAL ARROWS

WALL MOUNTED
EXIT SIGN

LITHONIA
#LHQMSW1R120/277
WHITE

N/A N/A SEE PLANS FOR DIRECTIONAL ARROWS

Symbol
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This drawing and the design shown hereon are the property of IBI
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prohibited and any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Accepted By:

Joseph E. Sanchez, Jr.
Capital Projects and Facilities Management Officer
Contracting Officer
District of Columbia Courts

SU
BM

IS
SI

O
N

RE
V

IS
IO

N
S

ISSUED FOR DATE

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE BY

K
EY

PL
A

N

Pr
oje

ct 
Ti

tle

A
RC

H
IT

EC
T 

&
 E

N
G

IN
EE

R 
N

A
M

E 
&

 L
O

G
O

Cl
ien

t N
am

e

Bu
ild

ing
 A

dd
res

s

APPROVALS DATE

Co
ns

tru
cti

on
 D

oc
um

en
ts 

for
 In

ter
ior

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
t t

o:

Location:

Joseph R. Loring Consulting Engineers
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Washington, DC 20036
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Mechanical / Electrical / Plumbging Engineer
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Telephone Plan
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 5th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Reflected Ceiling Plan - New Work

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
2 PDT Plan

Power/Communication Legend

Reflected Ceiling Legend

Architectural Keynotes

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
3 Enlarged Conference Room Reflected Ceiling Plan - New Work

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
4 Enlarged Open Office 516 Reflected Ceiling Plan - New Work

R1 RECESSED SHAPER
404-28"-INC(LED)/3/17-1
20V-SN-TSS4B-(STEM
LENGTH)

3500K LEDs
PROVIDED BY
MANUFACTURER
(3600 LM)

R1A RECESSED LEDALITE
3622-(VERSION)-ST-L-B-
MOD 18-S-1-2-E
3622-(VERSION)-ST-L-B-
MOD 18-S-1-277-E

3500K LEDs
PROVIDED BY
MANUFACTURER
(1800 LM)

R1B RECESSED LEDALITE
3622-(VERSION)-ST-L-B-
MOD 24-S-1-2-E

3500K LEDs
PROVIDED BY
MANUFACTURER
(2400 LM)

R18A RECESSED
C4L05WW35K-CCLW+C4
L05N2Z10VZ10V(OPTIO
NS)

LIGHTOLIER
C4L05WW35K-CCLW+C4
L05N2Z10VZ10V(OPTION
S)

3500K LEDs
PROVIDED BY
MANUFACTURER (500
LUMEN)

R20A-12 PENDANT LEDALITE
7806-LB-E-QN-(12'
RUN)-1-2E-(FINISH)-
(CONTROLS)

277 V 3500K LEDs
PROVIDED BY
MANUFACTURER (816
LM/FT)

12-FOOT RUN OF TYPE R20A

AK-01 Align.
AK-02 Not in Contract.
AK-05 Existing doors and frames to remain.  Refer to Door Schedule for Hardware.
AK-06 Paint Existing H.M. door frames (P-2)
AK-14 Transition strip.
AK-15 Cased Opening
AK-20 Contractor shall provide and install undercabinet task lights as required. Coordinate installation with all trades. Refer to electrical drawings for light schedule.
AK-37 Limit of existing construction and finishes to remain. Carefully protect construction and finishes to remain throughout the course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes

damaged as a result of the Work so as to be indistinguishable from "Like-New" conditions.
AK-38 Install transition strip. Provide Roppe, Vinyl Reducer Strip in #100 Black
AK-40 Fire extinguisher and cabinet. Provide JL Industries Academy Series 8137V10 with Cosmic Extinguisher: Multi-purpose Chemical, Cosmic 5E.
AK-64 Decorative gypsum board bulkhead – Paint (P-3)
AK-65 Gypsum board Ceiling- Paint.
AK-72 Provide 3/4" Fire-rated plywood back-board mounted 2" AFF on entire wall.
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Equipment Schedule

Designation: Description: Remarks:

NOT USED N/A

KITCHEN SINK

KITCHEN FAUCET

GARBAGE DISPOSAL N/A

REFRIGERATOR FULL SIZE REFRIGERATOR - WHITE

1.6 CU.FT. COUNTERTOP
MICROWAVE OVEN - WHITE

DRAWER /
CABINET PULLS

4 5/32" WIRE PULLS

Manufacturer: Model #:

1
N/A N/A

2
ELKAY GECR2521 SERIES 4 DRILLED HOLES

3
400LF-HDF (WITH SPRAY) SINGLE LEVER KITCHEN

FAUCET
DELTA

4
INSINKERATOR EVOLUTION SERIES -

EVOLUTION COMPACT

5
WHIRLPOOL WRT371SZBW

MICROWAVE
6

WHIRLPOOL UMC5165AW

7
MOCKETT #DP57B

8

9

UNDER CABINET TASK
LIGHTING

PROVIDE (4) FIXTURES. ONE MOUNTED
UNDER EACH OVERHEAD CABINET.

ALKCO LINCS-100-L28

UNDER SINK
PROTECTION

N/APLUMBEREX PRO-EXTREME

10
SINK BASE DOOR
SLIDE

FOR ADA USEKNAPE & VOGT 8082 PIVOT DOOR SLIDE

11
TYP. CLOSET SHELF &
ROD

PROVIDE AT CLOSET 500AKNAPE & VOGT 770 SERIES HEAVY DUTY
ROUND CLOSET ROD IN
CHROME FINISH.  PROVIDE
632 TUBING FLANGE IN
CHROME. 1195 CLOSET SHELF
& ROD SUPPORTS IN WHITE.
1980 SERIES ALL-PURPOSE
SHELVES IN WHITE.
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LUNCH ROOM
517

AK-15

AK-38

Existing - 5th Floor
EL 0'-0"

BC

2' - 6"

BC

2' - 6"

2'
 - 

10
"

1'
 - 

8"

LUNCH ROOM
517

2'
 - 

6"

BC

3' - 0"

Ceiling Height
EL 10'-0"

7'
 - 

0"

WC

2' - 6"

WC

3' - 0"

WC

3' - 0"

MWC

2' - 6"

PL-16

5

3

1 
1/

2"
4"

REF

+/- 3'-3"

PL-2

BC

3' - 0"

6
A.08

5
A.08

OPEN TO BEYOND AT
SINK BASE CABINET ONLY

SCHEDULED BASE
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 - 
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C L
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501 503

504 506

507
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513

517
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509

510

520

RECYC
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CY

C

RE
CY
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SHREDDER

RECYC

500

500A

(SECURE)

516 515
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19.9

17.9

17.6

16.7

15.3

Q.1

14.2

P.8
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G131

G131

G1
20

G301

G1
20

G1
20

G1
20

G303 G303

G303 G303

G303 G303 G303 G303

G131
G120

G303 G303

G120
G303

G303

G311 G311

G311 G311

G5
05

G131

G301

G301

G1
31

G301

G131 G131

G302

G302

G134

G134
G302

G302

G134

G302

G302

G134

G134

G302

G302

G302

G302
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STAIR #1

STAIR #2

G503

G503

G503

G503

G503

G503

G503

G503

G503

G503

G503

G503

G5
05

G5
05

G5
05

G5
05

G5
05

G5
05

G5
05

G507 G507 G507

G5
07

G507G507G507

G5
07

E409

E409

E409E409

E409

G803

G802
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Symbol

AK-#
NOTE:

1'
 - 

0"
1'

 - 
6"

1'
 - 

8"
2'

 - 
10

"

4"
6"

1 
1/

2"

1 
1/

2"

1' - 8"

2' - 1"

2 1/2"

1' - 0"

3/4" PLAM UPPER CABINET W / 1/2" MDF BACK
& 3/4" PLAM DOOR - TYP. PLAM FINISH ON ALL
EXPOSED SURFACES.

5/8" CONTINUOUS FIRE RETARDANT
PLYWOOD BLOCKING KERFED INTO STUDS -
TYP.

LEDGER STRIPS - TYP.

WHITE MELAMINE INTERIOR - TYP.

MICROWAVE PROFILE - TYP.

SIDE PANEL FINISH TO MATCH CABINET
FRONTS

MICROWAVE SHELF W/ PLAM FINISH

1 1/2" COUTNER W/ PLAM FIN. - TYP.
4"

3/4" PLAM BACKSPLASH - TYP.

3/4" PLAM BASE CABINET W/ 1/2" MDF BACK &
3/4" PLAM DOOR - TYP. PLAM FINISH ON ALL
EXPOSED SURFACES.

SCHEDULED PARTITION - TYP.

WHITE MELAMINE INTERIOR - TYP.

3/4" ADJUST. SHELF W/ PLAM FIN.

1/4" SHELF PIN HOLES @ 3" O.C. VERT. - TYP.

HAFELE BASE CABINET LEVELER -
#637.19.2199 W/ TOE KICK PANEL CLIPS

SCHEDULED BASE NOTE:
1.  SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR PLAM COLORS
2.  PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL

7

6

8

7

3/4" PLAM UPPER CABINET W/ 1/2"
MDF BACK & 3/4" PLAM DOOR - TYP.

LEDGER STRIPS - TYP.

5/8" CONTINUOUS TREATED PLYWOOD
BLOCKING KERFED INTO STUDS - TYP.

1/4" SHELF PIN HOLES @ 3" O.C. VERT. - TYP.

3/4" ADJUST. SHELVES W/PLAM FIN. -
PROVIDE 4, 1/4" SHELF PINS PER SHELF -
TYP.

WHITE MELAMINE INTERIOR - TYP.

3/4" PLAM BACKSPLASH

1 1/2" COUNTER W/ PLAM FIN.

SCHEDULED PARTITION - TYP.

OPEN TO BEYOND

WHITE MELAMINE INTERIOR - TYP.

3/4" PLAM DOOR - TYP.

3/4" END PANEL

FINISHED 3/4" PLAM PANEL

4"

2'
 - 

6"
1'

 - 
8"

2'
 - 

10
"

1 
1/

2"

2 1/2"

2' - 1"

1' - 0"

7

8

3

2

4

10

7

10

9

NOTES:
1. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR PLAM COLORS
2.  PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPOVAL

Audio Visual Equipment Schedule

Designation: Description: Remarks:

LED TV 42" CLASS 1080P 12-HZ HDTV
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPER MOUNTING HARDWARE

SHARP AQUOS BD
INTERACTIVE DISPLAY
SYSTEMS

Manufacturer: Model #:

12
LG 42LN5400

13
SHARP AQUOS BD PN-L702B 70" CLASS ALSO PROVIDE PN-ZB-01 EXPANSION BOARD &

EXTENDED USB TOUCH SCREEN CONNECTION
CABLE TV TUNER / SET TOP BOX TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE COURTS
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPER MOUNTING HARDWARE

EXWF BEAM
DEPTH VARIES

4"

 PROVIDE (2) C4 X 5.4 BETWEEN BEAMS

EXISTING CONC. SLAB
ON METAL DECK

 3/8"  DIA THREADED ROD SUPPORTS, Fy=36ksi

PLATFORM FOR WATER HEATER (20 GALLON)
QUICK STAND #30-SWHP-M BY HOLDRITE

STD. DOUBLE NUT & WASHER
TOP AND BOTTOM

PROVIDE AN L3 X 3 X 1/4"
2" LONG ON EACH END

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
10' - 0" A.F.F.

3/16"

3/16"

WATER HEATER . SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
FOR SPECIFICATIONS.

 4" SPACE
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5th Floor

This drawing and the design shown hereon are the property of IBI
Group formally Gruzen Samton.  The reproduction, copying, or
other use of the drawing without their written consent is
prohibited and any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Accepted By:

Joseph E. Sanchez, Jr.
Capital Projects and Facilities Management Officer
Contracting Officer
District of Columbia Courts
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Location:

Joseph R. Loring Consulting Engineers
1130 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202-296-6583
F: 202-296-6953

Mechanical / Electrical / Plumbging Engineer

IBI
GROUP

IBI Group
1505 Prince Street, Suite 200
Alexandria VA  22314  United States

tel 703 836 9600
fax 703.836.2484
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Furniture Plan & Enlarged Kitchen Plans &
Details
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 5th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
3 Enlarged Kitchen Layout

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
4 Kitchen Elevation

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
1 Furniture Plan

AK-01 Align.
AK-02 Not in Contract.
AK-05 Existing doors and frames to remain.  Refer to Door Schedule for Hardware.
AK-06 Paint Existing H.M. door frames (P-2)
AK-14 Transition strip.
AK-15 Cased Opening
AK-20 Contractor shall provide and install undercabinet task lights as required. Coordinate installation with all trades. Refer to electrical drawings for light schedule.
AK-37 Limit of existing construction and finishes to remain. Carefully protect construction and finishes to remain throughout the course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes

damaged as a result of the Work so as to be indistinguishable from "Like-New" conditions.
AK-38 Install transition strip. Provide Roppe, Vinyl Reducer Strip in #100 Black
AK-40 Fire extinguisher and cabinet. Provide JL Industries Academy Series 8137V10 with Cosmic Extinguisher: Multi-purpose Chemical, Cosmic 5E.
AK-64 Decorative gypsum board bulkhead – Paint (P-3)
AK-65 Gypsum board Ceiling- Paint.
AK-72 Provide 3/4" Fire-rated plywood back-board mounted 2" AFF on entire wall.

Architectural Keynotes

Scale :  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5 Microwave Cabinet/Drawer Base Detail - Pantry

Scale :  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
6 Kitchenette Sink Base Detail - Pantry

Scale :  3/4" = 1'-0"
2 Support Framing for Suspended Water Heater



Existing - 5th Floor
EL 0'-0"

P-4

B-17

Ceiling Height
EL 10'-0"

P-4 P-4

6"

CORRIDOR
505

B-17 B-17

8'
 - 

0"

AK-01 AK-01

WINDOW W2/A.04 WINDOW W1/A.04 WINDOW W1/A.04 WINDOW W2/A.04 WINDOW W1/A.04 WINDOW W2/A.04

TYP

6" 6" 6"

TYP

6"6"

Existing - 5th Floor
EL 0'-0"

Ceiling Height
EL 10'-0" 6"

P-1

B-17

TYP

6"
6'

 - 
0"

6"

RECEPTION AREA
500

WINDOW W2/A.04 WINDOW W2/A.04 WINDOW W2/A.04WINDOW W2/A.04

AK-01 AK-01

8'
 - 

0"

Existing - 5th Floor
EL 0'-0"

3' - 0" EQ EQ EQ

13' - 10"

8'
 - 

10
"

SCHEDULED BASE

P-1

2" MIN CAP CHANNEL W/
NATURAL ALUMINUM FINISH

PATCH FITTINGS W/ NATURAL
ALUMINUM FINISH

3/4" TEMPERED GLASS
ENTRANCE SYSTEM

4" MIN. FLOOR CHANNEL W/
NATURAL ALUMINUM FINISH

Ceiling Height
EL 10'-0"

RECEPTION AREA
500

B-17

AK-40

7
A.09

7'
 - 

0"

TY
P.

5'
- 0

" A
.F

.F
.

3 5/8", 16 GA. STEEL STUDS @
16" O.C. MAX.

SCHEDULED FLOOR FINISH

CONTINUOUS FLOOR TRACK,
FASTENERS @ 24" O.C. MIN.

SCHEDULED BASE

TOP OF STEEL STUD

1 LAYER OF 5/8" FIRE RATED GWB -
TYPE X (EACH SIDE)

"PITTCON SOFTFORMS"
KNEE WALL BRACE KIT

STAIN GRADE 1X WOOD CAP
WITH ROMAN OGEE PROFILE
ON BOTH SIDES; STAINED TO
MATCH HAWORTH MEDIUM
CHERRY VC-U

CONTINUOUS
PLYWOOD BLOCKING

6'
-0

" H
IG

H

4 7/8"

3
A.09

TYP.

1/2"

16 GA. METAL STUD
FRAMING FASTED TO
STEEL COLUMN; TYP. - SEE
SCHEDULE FOR STUD SIZE

2" x 2" PITTCON "SOFTFORMS"
KNEE WALL  BRACE KIT OR
APPROVED EQUAL

SCHEDULED PARTITION;
PTD - SEE SCHED.

CORNER BEAD

STEEL PLATE ANCHORED TO
EXISTING FLOOR STRUCT.

SE
E 

SC
HE

D.

VA
RI

ES

SPACED 5'-0" O.C. MAX

CLCL

C L

Min.

2"

Symbol

AK-#
NOTE:

Existing - 5th Floor
EL 0'-0"

Ceiling Height
EL 10'-0"

AK-01

WINDOW W2/A.04

P-4

B-17

8'
 - 

0"

CORRIDOR
505

Existing - 5th Floor
EL 0'-0"

Ceiling Height
EL 10'-0"

B-17

P-1

B-17

AK-15

7'
 - 

0"

P-1

CORRIDOR
505

RECEPTION
AREA

LO
W

 W
AL

LS

6'
 - 

0"

2
A.09

TYP.

AK
-0

1

CORRIDOR

2
A.09

TYP.

CORRIDOR

2
A.09

TYP.

AK-64 AK-64 AK-64

RE
TU

RN
 T

RI
M

2 
1/

2"

VERIFY

10 1/2" SCHEDULED
PARTITION

J.L. INDUSTRIES F.E. CABINET
TRIM WITH SATIN ALUM. FINISH -
"ACADEMY" MODEL #8127V10 OR
APPROVED EQUAL

J.L. INDUSTRIES  10 1/2 X 24" X 6"
FIRE RATED TUB OR APPROVED EQUAL

JL INDUSTRIES "COSMIC 5E"
MULTIPURPOSE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

OR APPROVED EQUAL

5/8" FRT PLYWOOD BLOCKING
- BOTH SIDES, TYP.

3-5/8" x 18 GA. STL STUDS @ 16" O.C.
MAX - SCREW TO CEILING DECK ABOVE.

CONTINUOUS TREATED 2X WOOD BLOCKING

ALUM. CLOSURE ANGLES - SHARP CORNERS -
JULIUS BLUM OR EQUAL AS REVIEWED -
NATURAL FINISH (TYP)

ALUM. CAP RAIL ASSEMBLY

3/4" TEMPERED GLASS

T.O. WINDOW SYSTEM
EL: 8'-10" A.F.F.

2"
1 

1/
2"

5/
8"

VARIES

CORNER BEADS - SPACKLE & SAND, TYP.

1 LAYER OF 5/8" FRT GYP. BOARD -
PAINT, TYP.

1 LAYER OF 5/8" GYP. BOARD -
PAINT, TYP.

SCHEDULED CEILING ASSEMBLY, TYP.

2-1/2" X 20 GA. STL. STUDS @
12" O.C. MAX, TYP.1/4" STL PLATE - WELD TO DECK, TYP.

FINISH CEILING HT
EL: +10'-0"

SHADOW MOULDING, TYP.SCHEDULED CEILING ASSEMBLY, TYP.

SHADOW MOULDING, TYP.

BULKHEAD HT
EL: +9'-8"

4"

BOTTOM OF DECK
EL: +VFY

3 5/8" X 20 GA. STL STUD
FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

CORNER BEAD

3 5/8" X 20 GA. STL STUD
BRACING @ 16" O.C.

SECURE BRACING
TO DECK ABOVE

1 LAYER OF 5/8" GYP.
BOARD - PAINT, TYP.

PARTITION
SCHEDULED

3' - 0"

BOTTOM OF DECK
EL. +VFY

FINISHED CEILING HT
EL. +10' - 0"

BULKHEAD A.F.F.
EL. +9' - 0"

SHADOW MOULDING, TYP.

SCHEDULED
CEILING ASSEMBLY, TYP.
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5th Floor

This drawing and the design shown hereon are the property of IBI
Group formally Gruzen Samton.  The reproduction, copying, or
other use of the drawing without their written consent is
prohibited and any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Accepted By:

Joseph E. Sanchez, Jr.
Capital Projects and Facilities Management Officer
Contracting Officer
District of Columbia Courts
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Location:

Joseph R. Loring Consulting Engineers
1130 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202-296-6583
F: 202-296-6953

Mechanical / Electrical / Plumbging Engineer

IBI
GROUP

IBI Group
1505 Prince Street, Suite 200
Alexandria VA  22314  United States

tel 703 836 9600
fax 703.836.2484
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Interior Elevations & Details

SOLICITATION SUBMISSION SET 08.25.2014
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 5th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
4 East Elevation @ Corridor

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
9 North Elevation @ Reception Area

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
1 Elevation @ Conference Room

Scale :  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
2 Typical Section Thru Low Wall

Scale :  6" = 1'-0"
3 Typical Low Wall Bracing Detail

AK-01 Align.
AK-02 Not in Contract.
AK-05 Existing doors and frames to remain.  Refer to Door Schedule for Hardware.
AK-06 Paint Existing H.M. door frames (P-2)
AK-14 Transition strip.
AK-15 Cased Opening
AK-20 Contractor shall provide and install undercabinet task lights as required. Coordinate installation with all trades. Refer to electrical drawings for light schedule.
AK-37 Limit of existing construction and finishes to remain. Carefully protect construction and finishes to remain throughout the course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes

damaged as a result of the Work so as to be indistinguishable from "Like-New" conditions.
AK-38 Install transition strip. Provide Roppe, Vinyl Reducer Strip in #100 Black
AK-40 Fire extinguisher and cabinet. Provide JL Industries Academy Series 8137V10 with Cosmic Extinguisher: Multi-purpose Chemical, Cosmic 5E.
AK-64 Decorative gypsum board bulkhead – Paint (P-3)
AK-65 Gypsum board Ceiling- Paint.
AK-72 Provide 3/4" Fire-rated plywood back-board mounted 2" AFF on entire wall.

Architectural Keynotes

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
6 North Elevation @ Corridor

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
5 West Elevation @ Corridor

Scale :  3" = 1'-0"
10 Typical Fire Extinguisher Cabinet Detail

Scale :  3" = 1'-0"
7 Head Detail - Conference Room 207

Scale :  3" = 1'-0"
11 Typical Pilaster Bulkhead Detail

Scale :  1" = 1'-0"
8 Typical Bulkhead Detail @ Conference Room









SYSTEM:         EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT AHU-4

PERSON PER 
1000 SQ. FT.

CFM PER 
PERSON

CFM PER      
SQ. FT.

MIN. OA 
(CFM)

MIN. OA 
(%)

500 30 7 5 0.06 49 13% 360

501 5 1 5 0.06 15 8% 175

502 5 1 5 0.06 14 8% 175

503 5 1 5 0.06 15 8% 175

504 5 1 5 0.06 16 6% 250

505 0.06 45 15% 300

506 5 1 5 0.06 19 4% 500

507 5 1 5 0.06 17 6% 280

508 5 1 5 0.06 14 6% 240

509 5 1 5 0.06 13 5% 240

510 5 1 5 0.06 13 5% 240

511 5 1 5 0.06 14 6% 240

512 5 1 5 0.06 13 5% 240

513 5 1 5 0.06 14 6% 240

514 0.06 18 9% 200

515 5 1 5 0.06 10 10% 100

516 5 1 5 0.06 9 9% 100

517 0.06 17 5% 360

518 5 1 5 0.06 12 10% 120

519 50 16 5 0.06 99 10% 1,000

520 0.12 14 14% 100

449 5,635

15.1%
8.0%
8.6%

VENTILATION CODE ANALYSIS

ROOM DESIGNATION AREA        
(SQ. FT.)

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS
SUPPLY AIR 

(CFM)OCCUPANCY # PEOPLE

RECEPTION AREA 225 RECEPTION

OFFICE 160 OFFICE

OFFICE 150 OFFICE

OFFICE 160 OFFICE

ADMIN ASST. OFFICE 185 OFFICE

CORRIDOR 755 UTILITY

DIRECTOR OFFICE 230 OFFICE

DEP. DIRECTOR OFFICE 195 OFFICE

OFFICE 155 OFFICE

OFFICE 130 OFFICE

OFFICE 135 OFFICE

OFFICE 145 OFFICE

OFFICE 135 OFFICE

OFFICE 150 OFFICE

COPY AREA 300 UTILITY

INTERN AREA 85 OFFICE

OPEN OFFICE 70 OFFICE

LUNCH ROOM 275 UTILITY

OPEN OFFICE 120 OFFICE

TOTAL 4,200

CONFERENCE ROOM 320 CONFERENCE ROOM

FILE ROOM 120 UTILITY

EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT WAS ORIGINALLY BALANCED FOR 16% OUTSIDE AIR

VENTILATION PROVIDED PER ASHRAE 62.1, 2004
CRITICAL O.A. FRACTION (Z):

UNCORRECTED O.A. FRACTION (X):
CORRECTED O.A. FRACTION (Y):













400 VOLT: 277/480

5TH FLOOR - ELEC RM 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE 14k AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

EXISTING LIGHTING 2.00 20/1 1 A 2 20/1 1.50 EXISTING LIGHTING
LIGHTING * 1.63 20/1 3 B 4 20/1 3.00 EXISTING WATER HEATER
LIGHTING* 0.90 20/1 5 C 6 20/1 1.50 EXISTING LIGHTING
EXISTING LIGHTING 1.50 20/1 7 A 8 20/1 0.00 SPARE
EXISTING LIGHTING 1.50 20/1 9 B 10 20/1 0.00 SPARE
ELECTRIC WATER HEATER ** 3.00 15/1 11 C 12 20/1 0.00 SPARE
SPACE 0.00 - 13 A 14 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 20/1 15 B 16 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 20/1 17 C 18 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 20/1 19 A 20 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 20/1 21 B 22 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 20/1 23 C 24 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 20/1 25 A 26 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 20/1 27 B 28 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 20/1 29 C 30 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 20/1 31 A 32 25/3 5.00 EXISTING PANEL L6B
SPACE 0.00 20/1 33 B 34 - 5.00 (15KVA TRANSFORMER)
SPACE 0.00 20/1 35 C 36 - 5.00 -
SPACE 0.00 20/1 37 A 38 70/3 20.20 EXISTING PANEL L6A
SPACE 0.00 20/1 39 B 40 - 16.98 (45KVA TRANSFORMER)
SPACE 0.00 20/1 41 C 42 - 17.24 -

3.50 3.13 3.90 26.70 24.98 23.74

kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

EXISTING PANEL

PANEL: H6A AMP:

LOCATION:
MLO

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC:

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
30.20 28.11 27.64

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 85.95

Lighting 13.13 13.13
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 65.60 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

Receptacles 43.02 26.51 78.90
Eqpt: Continuous 0.00 0.00
Eqpt: Non-Continuous 14.00 14.00
Kitchen 12.80 8.96
Mech: Concurrent 0.00 0.00
Mech: Non-Concurrent 3.00 3.00
TOTAL KVA 85.95 65.60

PHASE TOTALS:

1 250 VOLT: 120/208

5TH FL-ELEC RM 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE MCB AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

EXISTING RECEPTACLE 0.72 20/1 1 A 2 20/1 0.50 EXISTING ATC PANEL
EX. TELEPHONE RECEPTACLES 0.36 20/1 3 B 4 20/1 0.00 SPARE *
EXISTING EWC 0.50 20/1 5 C 6 20/1 0.00 SPARE *
EXISTING EWC 0.50 20/1 7 A 8 20/1 0.50 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.54 20/1 9 B 10 20/1 0.60 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.54 20/1 11 C 12 20/1 0.60 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.72 20/1 13 A 14 20/1 0.60 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING LIGHTING 0.70 20/1 15 B 16 20/1 0.50 EXISTING LIGHTING
EXISTING LIGHTING 0.70 20/1 17 C 18 20/1 1.00 EXISTING WATER HEATER
EXISTING LIGHTING 0.70 20/1 19 A 20 20/1 1.00 EXISTING WATER HEATER
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.36 20/1 21 B 22 20/1 0.36 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.80 20/1 23 C 24 20/1 0.36 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.70 20/1 25 A 26 20/1 0.36 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING REFRIGERATOR 1.20 20/1 27 B 28 20/1 1.20 EXISTING MICROWAVE
EXISTING COFFEE BREWER 0.50 20/1 29 C 30 20/1 0.50 EXISTING COFFEE BREWER
EXISTING DISHWASHER 1.20 20/1 31 A 32 20/1 0.70 EXISTING GARBAGE DISPOSAL
EXISTING WATER DISPENSER 0.50 20/1 33 B 34 20/1 0.72 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.36 20/1 35 C 36 20/1 0.72 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.36 20/1 37 A 38 20/1 0.72 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING LOAD 0.40 20/1 39 B 40 20/1 0.72 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.72 20/1 41 C 42 20/1 0.72 EXISTING RECEPTACLES

4.90 4.06 4.12 4.38 4.10 3.90

kVA
kVA
kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

TOTAL KVA 54.42 40.93
Mech: Non-Concurrent 0.00 0.00

Kitchen 12.80 8.32
Mech: Concurrent 0.00 0.00

Eqpt: Non-Continuous 11.00 11.00

Receptacles 28.02 19.01 113.61
Eqpt: Continuous 0.00 0.00

Lighting 2.60 2.60
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 40.93 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 54.42

17.2416.9820.20PHASE TOTALS:
9.228.8210.92PHASE TOTALS SECTION 2:

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
9.28 8.16 8.02PHASE TOTALS SECTION 1:

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

LOCATION:
150

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC: 10k

PANEL: L6A SECTION AMP:

EXISTING PANEL

2 250 VOLT: 120/208

5TH FL00R - ELEC RM 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

RECEPTACLES * 1.08 20/1 43 A 44 20/3 1.08 SYSTEM FURNITURE **/***
RECEPTACLES * 0.80 20/1 45 B 46 - 1.08 -
RECEPTACLES * 0.80 20/1 47 C 48 - 0.00 -
COMPUTER RECEPTACLES* 0.72 20/1 49 A 50 20/1 1.08 RECEPTACLES *
COMPUTER RECEPTACLES* 0.72 20/1 51 B 52 20/1 0.54 RECEPTACLES *
COMPUTER RECEPTACLES* 0.72 20/1 53 C 54 20/1 1.20 REFRIGERATOR *
COMPUTER RECEPTACLES* 0.72 20/1 55 A 56 20/1 0.18 GFI OUTLET *
FLOOR OUTLETS * 0.36 20/1 57 B 58 20/1 0.36 GFI OUTLET *
AV OUTLETS* 0.72 20/1 59 C 60 20/1 1.20 MICROWAVE *
AV RECEPTACLE* 0.36 20/1 61 A 62 20/1 1.00 GARBAGE DISPOSAL *
RECEPTACLES* 1.08 20/1 63 B 64 20/1 1.08 RECEPTACLES *
RECEPTACLES* 1.08 20/1 65 C 66 20/1 0.72 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
RECEPTACLES* 0.90 20/1 67 A 68 20/1 0.72 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
RECEPTACLES* 1.08 20/1 69 B 70 20/1 0.18 COMPUTER RECEPTACLES *
RECEPTACLES* 1.08 20/1 71 C 72 20/1 0.72 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
COPIER* 1.20 20/1 73 A 74 20/1 1.08 RECEPTACLES *
RECEPTACLE* 0.18 20/1 75 B 76 20/1 0.72 RECEPTACLES **
RECEPTACLE * 0.18 20/1 77 C 78 - 0.00 SPACE
RECEPTACLE* 0.80 20/1 79 A 80 - 0.00 SPACE
RECEPTACLES & M. DAMPER* 0.64 20/1 81 B 82 - 0.00 SPACE
JB - SECURITY * 0.80 20/1 83 C 84 - 0.00 SPACE

5.78 4.86 5.38 5.14 3.96 3.84

kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

TOTAL KVA 28.96 21.64
Mech: Non-Concurren 0.00 0.00

Kitchen 3.40 2.21
Mechanical: Concurre 0.00 0.00

Equipment: Non-Conti 3.30 3.30

Receptacles 22.26 16.13 60.07
Equipment: Continuou 0.00 0.00

Lighting 0.00 0.00
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 21.64 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 28.96

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
10.92 8.82 9.22PHASE TOTALS:

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

LOCATION:
MLO

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC: 10k

PANEL: L6A SECTION AMP:

EXISTING PANEL

1 400 VOLT: 277/480

5TH FLOOR-ELEC RM 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

EXISTING AC-1 2.00 20/1 1 A 2 20/1 0.44 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING VAV BOX 0.44 20/1 3 B 4 20/1 0.44 EXISTING LOAD
FAN POWERED UNIT * 0.00 20/1 5 C 6 20/1 0.44 EXISTING LOAD
SPARE 0.00 20/1 7 A 8 20/1 0.44 EXISTING LOAD
SPARE 0.00 20/1 9 B 10 20/1 0.44 EXISTING LOAD
SPARE 0.00 20/1 11 C 12 20/1 0.44 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV 1.43 20/3 13 A 14 20/3 2.00 EXISTING  VAV BOX
- 1.43 - 15 B 16 - 2.10 -
- 1.43 - 17 C 18 - 2.10 -
EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV 1.43 20/3 19 A 20 20/3 1.43 EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV
- 1.43 - 21 B 22 - 1.43 -
- 1.43 - 23 C 24 - 1.43 -
EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV 2.10 20/3 25 A 26 20/3 2.10 EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV
- 2.10 - 27 B 28 - 2.10 -
- 2.10 - 29 C 30 - 2.10 -
EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV 2.10 20/3 31 A 32 20/3 1.43 EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV
- 2.10 - 33 B 34 - 1.43 -
- 2.10 - 35 C 36 - 1.43 -
EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV 1.43 20/3 37 A 38 20/3 3.43 EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV
- 1.43 - 39 B 40 - 3.43 -
- 1.43 - 41 C 42 - 3.43 -

10.49 8.93 8.49 11.27 11.37 11.37

kVA
kVA
kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

TOTAL KVA 96.38 96.38
Mech: Non-Concurren 88.58 88.58

Kitchen 0.00 0.00
Mechanical: Concurre 4.72 4.72

Equipment: Non-Conti 3.08 3.08

Receptacles 0.00 0.00 115.93
Equipment: Continuou 0.00 0.00

Lighting 0.00 0.00
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 96.38 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 96.38

PHASE TOTALS SECTION 2: 15.03 13.60 15.03
PHASE TOTALS: 36.79 33.90 34.89

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
PHASE TOTALS SECTION 1: 21.76 20.30 19.86

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

LOCATION:
MLO

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC: 14k

PANEL: M6A SECTION AMP:

EXISTING PANEL

2 400 VOLT: 277/480

3RD FL-ELEC. CLOSET 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

EXISTING FCU 1.37 20/1 1 A 2 20/3 2.00 EXISTING VAV
EXISTING FCU 1.37 20/1 3 B 4 - 2.00 -
EXISTING FCU 1.37 20/1 5 C 6 - 2.00 -
EXISTING FCU 1.37 20/1 7 A 8 20/3 2.00 EXISTING VAV
EXISTING FCU 1.37 20/1 9 B 10 - 2.00 -
EXISTING FCU 1.37 20/1 11 C 12 - 2.00 -
EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV 1.43 20/3 13 A 14 20/3 2.00 EXISTING VAV
- 0.00 - 15 B 16 - 2.00 -
- 1.43 - 17 C 18 - 2.00 -
EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV 1.43 20/3 19 A 20 20/3 2.00 EXISTING VAV
- 1.43 - 21 B 22 - 2.00 -
- 1.43 - 23 C 24 - 2.00 -
EXISTING FAN POWERED VAV 1.43 20/3 25 A 26 - 0.00 SPACE
- 1.43 - 27 B 28 - 0.00 SPACE
- 1.43 - 29 C 30 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 20/3 31 A 32 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 - 33 B 34 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 - 35 C 36 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 - 37 A 38 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 - 39 B 40 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 - 41 C 42 - 0.00 SPACE

7.03 5.60 7.03 8.00 8.00 8.00

kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

TOTAL KVA 36.46 36.46
Mech: Non-Concurren 34.64 34.64

Kitchen 0.00 0.00
Mechanical: Concurre 1.82 1.82

Equipment: Non-Conti 0.00 0.00

Receptacles 0.00 0.00 43.85
Equipment: Continuou 0.00 0.00

Lighting 0.00 0.00
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 36.46 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 36.46

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
15.03 13.60 15.03PHASE TOTALS:

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

LOCATION:
MLO

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC: 14k

PANEL: M6A SECTION AMP:

EXISTING PANEL
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A2

A2

A1

A1

B1
B2

B2

B1

STAIR #9

STAIR #11

PROJECT AREA

FE

FE

FE

GA
GC
GL
GFI
GYP BD

gage, gauge
general contract(or)
glass, glazing
ground fault interrupter
gypsum wall board

NAT
NRC

NOM
N
NIC
NTS

natural
noise reduction
coefficient
nominal
north
not in contract
not to scale

OC
OPG
OPP
OA
OH

on center(s)
opening
opposite
overall
overhead

FAB
FT
FIN
FFE
FFL
FA
FE
FEC
FHS

FLR
FLUOR
FH
FS
FW
FBO
FBT
FUT

fabric
feet, foot
finish(ed)
finished floor elevation
finished floor line
fire alarm
fire extinguisher
fire extinguisher cab.
fire hose station/
fire standpipe
floor(ing)
fluorescent
full height
full size
full width
furnished by others
furnished by tenant
future

PNT
PNL
PAR
PBD
PTN
PED
PLAM
PWD
PT
POL
P/D/T
PFAB
PFIN
PREP

paint(ed)
panel
parallel
particle board
partition
pedestal
plastic laminate
plywood
point
polished
power/data/telephone
prefabricate(d)
prefinished
preparation

QT quarry tileangle
at
centerline
number
plate
round/phase (elec.)

AFF
ACT
ADJ
A/C
ALT

above finished floor
acoustical tile
adjacent
air conditioning
alternate

BLK
BLKG

block
blocking

CPT
CLG
CT
CLR
COL
CONC
CMU
CONST
CONT

carpet(ed)
ceiling
ceramic tile
clear(ance)
column
concrete
concrete masonry unit
construction
continuous or continue

DTL
DIAG
DIAM
DIM
DIV
DBL
DN
DWR
DWG

detail
diagonal
diameter
dimension
division
double
down
drawer
drawing

EA
E
ELEC
EL
ELEV
EMER
ENCL
EQ
EQPT
EST
EXH
EXIST.
EXP
EXT

each
east
electric(al)
elevation
elevator
emergency
enclose(ure)
equal
equipment
estimate
exhaust
existing
exposed
exterior

HDW
HWD
HDR
HTG
HVAC

HT
HC

hardware
hardwood
header
heating
heating/ventilating/
air conditioning
height
hollow core

JC
JT
JB

janitor's closet
joint
junction box

KD
KO

knock down
knock out

LBS
LAM
LAV
L
LT
LF
LG

pounds
laminate(d)
lavatory
length
light
linear feet
long

IN
INCL
INFO
ID
INST
INT

inch
include(d), (ing)
information
inside diameter
install(ed), (ation)
interior

HM
HOR

hollow metal
horizontal

MFR
MAS
MAX
MED
MET
MEZZ
MWK
MIN
MISC
MOD
MLDG
MTD

manufacture(r)
masonry
maximum
medium
metal
mezzanine
millwork
minimum
miscellaneous
modular
molding, moulding
mount(ed), (ing)

RAD
REC
REF
REQ
RES
RA
REV
RH
RM
RO
R

radius
recessed
reference
require(d)
resilient
return air
revision(s), revised
right hand
room
rough opening
riser

SCH
SEC
SEP CIR
SHT
SIM
SC
STC

S
SPKR
SPEC
SQ
SF
SS
STD
STL
SUS
SYS

schedule
section
separate circuit
sheet
similar
solid core
sound transmission
class
south
speaker
specification(s)
square
square feet
stainless steel
standard
steel
suspended
system

TKBD
TEL
THK
T
TOS
TYP

tackboard
telephone
thick(ness)
tread
top of slab
typical

UNF
UNO

VFY
VIF
VERT
VWC
VT
V

unfinished
unless noted
otherwise
verify
verify in field
vertical
vinyl wall covering
vinyl tile
volt

wainscoat
wall to wall
wall hung
water closet
watt
weight
west
width, wide
with
without
wood

WSCT
WTW
WH
WC
W
WT
W
W
W/
W/O
WD

∠
@
℄
#
⅊
ɸ

The District of Columbia Courts
Capital Projects and Facilities
Management Division
616 H. Street N.W.
Suite 622
Washington, D.C. 20001

Phone:    202.879.2801
Fax: 202.879.2888
Contact:
Contracting Officer Capital Projects and Facilities:   
Joseph E. Sanchez, Jr., Management Officer
Mary Ann Satterthwaite, Deputy Director, Capital Projects Division
Marvin King, Chief Capital Project Manager

Client
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS

1505 Prince Street
Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22314

Phone:    703.836.9600
Fax: 703.836.2484
Contact:
Mike Kazan, Principal
Peter Boccia, AIA, Project Manager
April Drake, AIA, Project Architect

Architect
IBI  GROUP of VIRGINIA

1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036

Phone:    202.296.6583
Fax: 202.296.6953
Contact: Ketan Patel, PE

Engineering Consultant
JOSEPH R. LORING & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Construction Management

45610 Woodland Road
Suite 100
Dulles, VA 20166

Phone:    703.434.3838
Contact: Magdy Ibrahim, AIA

Keith Fagan, AIA

VERSAR, INC.
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GALLERY PLACE

IV. Plumbing Fixtures IBC 2006 Section 29

II. Exit Requirements
A. Minimum Number of Exits

I. Occupant Load IBC 2006 - Table 1004.1.1

Project:
Building:
Floor:
Area:
Code:
Occupancy:
Height:

DC Courts
616 H Street, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20001
Sixth  (Partial)
8909 GSF
International Building Code, 2006 Edition / DC Building Code 2008 Edition
Existing: (B) Business.
1 Stories - 6th Floor Only

Date: 02 July 2014

Occupancy Type per Floor Floor Area per
Occupant Floor Area Maximum Allowable

Total - Net GSF for Business Occupancy:

Business Areas

Deduct for Shaft Spaces: 0
9135

100 GSF 0

Notes:

Use Group: IIB

IBC 2006 Sections 1019.1 & 1015.1

Minimum Number of Exits Required
Number of Exits Provided?

91
2
2

Occupant Load

Compliant

Additional Exits Required:  0

Occupancy Types: Total SF Occ Factor Total

Business (B) 9135 100 91

Total:

B Business

Additional Plumbing Fixtures Required:
Total Plumbing Fixtures Provided:
Total Plumbing Fixtures Required:

Toilets Lavatories LavatoriesToilets DF'sOccupant Load
Men Women

3
7
0

3 3

0 0
74

333

3 1

0 0
24

1391

Occupancy Types

B. Capacity of Exits IBC 2006 Section 10

Maximum Floor Occupancy Based on Exit Capacity:
Maximum Floor Occupancy Based on Stair Capacity: 440

480

Doors:
91Occupant Load

Number of Exits Provided? 2
46Number of Occupants per Exit Provided:

Tabular Clear Door Width per Exit Required in Inches (Table 1005.1):
Minimum Clear Door Width per Exit Required in Inches (Section 1008.1.1):

6.9
32

Actual Width per Exit Provided in Inches: Additional Width per Exit Required in Inches:

Exit 1:
Exit 2:

36
36

Compliant
Compliant

Exit 1:
Exit 2:

0
0

Total Capacity of all Exits on the Floor:

Exit 1:
Exit 2:

240
240

Stairways:
Tabular Stairway Width per Exit Required in Inches (Table1005.1): 9.2

44Minimum Stairway Width per Exit required In Inches (Section 1009.1):

Actual Width per Exit Provided in Inches: Additional Width per Exit Required in Inches:

Stair 1:
Stair 2:

44
44 Compliant

Compliant Stair 1:
Stair 2:

0
0

Total Capacity of All Stairs on Floor:

Stair 1:
Stair 2: 220

220

Gross Floor Area - 6th Floor (Partial) 9135

9135Total Area:
91Total Occupant Load:

9135

III.  Miscellaneous
A. Maximum Dead-End Corridor:
B. Maximum Common Path of Travel:

50' IBC 2006 - Section 1017.3: Dead Ends
100' IBC 2006 - Section 1014.3: Common Path of Egress Travel

C. Maximum Travel Distance to Exits: IBC 2006 - Section 1016.1 - Exit Access Travel Distance

D. Area of Refuge Required? NO, DC Construction Code 2008 - Section 1007.3, Exception 3
E. Minimum No. of Fire Extinguishers: IFC 2006 - Section 906.3 - Size and Distribution

Business:

Business: 300'

Area (SF) No.

Business: 6th Floor 9135 2
F. Maximum Travel Distance to Extinguisher = 75'

SYMBOL KEY

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

1. THIS DRAWING IS FOR FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY  PURPOSES ONLY.

2. THIS BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT

3.  MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE NOT TO EXCEED 300'

4.  SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR EXIT LIGHT LOCATIONS.

PATH OF TRAVEL

NOTES

THIS DRAWING IS FOR LIFE SAFETY PURPOSES ONLY.

1 HR PARTITION

?
Partition Type

Furnishing Reference

?

Keynote Reference

Finish Reference

Revision Reference

Detail Reference

Room Number Reference

Partition Reference Column Grid Reference

Elevation Reference

Top of Steel
El: 10'-0" AFF

Column Grid
Reference Number

Drawing Number

Sheet Number

Finish Type

Keynote Reference Number
(Prefix may vary)

x-1

Revision Number

Room Number

Description of Mark

Elevation Reference
Dimension

Item Reference for Millwork,
Furniture, Equipment, etc.

?

Elevation Reference

Drawing Number

Sheet Number

Section Reference

?

Drawing Number

Sheet Number

Door Number Reference

Door Number

Blocking Reference

Note: Where multiple
suites are part of the
Scope, refer to Door
Schedule for full Door
Number.

Indicates side(s) of
partition to receive fire
rated wood blocking for
wall mounted eqpt. or
furniture.  If no dimension
is given, blocking extends
full width of indicated
partition.

Not in Contract (NIC)

Hidden Lines or Items Above

Centerlines, Projected Lines

Partition Reference

Existing Partition to Remain

Existing Partition to be Demolished

New Ceilng-High Partition

Slab High Partition

Hatching Reference

Linetype Reference

AK-01

?

?

?

?

?

?

?? ?

?

?
?

?

?1

A.101

Core & Shell Partition to Remain

B

Project Area - No Work to be performed
for that particular discipline. Area to be
protected during Demolition &
Construction.
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616 H Street (Gallery Place)
6th Floor

This drawing and the design shown hereon are the property of IBI
Group formally Gruzen Samton.  The reproduction, copying, or
other use of the drawing without their written consent is
prohibited and any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Accepted By:

Joseph E. Sanchez, Jr.
Capital Projects and Facilities Management Officer
Contracting Officer
District of Columbia Courts

SU
BM

IS
SI

O
N

RE
V

IS
IO

N
S

ISSUED FOR DATE

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE BY

K
EY

PL
A

N

Pr
oje

ct 
Ti

tle

A
RC

H
IT

EC
T 

&
 E

N
G

IN
EE

R 
N

A
M

E 
&

 L
O

G
O

Cl
ien

t N
am

e

Bu
ild

ing
 A

dd
res

s

APPROVALS DATE

Co
ns

tru
cti

on
 D

oc
um

en
ts 

for
 In

ter
ior

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
t t

o:

Project Title
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Construction Documents for Interior Improvement to:

Location:

Joseph R. Loring Consulting Engineers
1130 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202-296-6583
F: 202-296-6953

Mechanical / Electrical / Plumbging Engineer
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IBI Group
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Life Safety Plan - 6th Floor

Standard Abbreviations
Sheet: Revision:

No. Title 1 2 3 4
Architectural

A.01 Cover Sheet
A.02 General Notes & Partition Types
A.03 Schedules & Legends
A.04 Housing Plan
A.05 Demolition Plans
A.06 New Work Architectural & Finish Plans
A.07 New Work RCP & PDT Plans
A.08 New Work Spaceplan & Lunch Room Details

Mechanical / Plumbing
MP.01 Mechanical / Plumbing General Notes and Specifications, Symbols and Abbreviations,

Drawing Index, Details, Schedules, and Fire Protection Notes
MP.02 Mechanical / Plumbing Demoliton and New Work Floor Plans
MP.03 Mechanical / Plumbing Schedules, Details and Overall 6th Floor Plans

Electrical
E.01 General Notes, Symbol List and Drawing List
E.02 Electrical Specifications Sheet
E.03 Electrical Demolition Plans
E.04 Electrical New Lighting Plan
E.05 Electrical New Power Plan
E.06 Electrical New Fire Alarm Plan
E.07 Electrical Riser Diagram, Schedules, and Details

Index of Drawings

Project Team

VICINTY MAP

Building Code Analysis

Start Path of Travel EXIT

A1 104' - 2" STAIR #9
A2 186' - 0" STAIR #9
B1 189' - 7" STAIR #9
B2 148' - 11" STAIR #11

Life Safety Legend

N

Standard Drawing Symbols



SCALE:SCALE:SCALE:SCALE:SCALE:
A Double Door/Large Opening HeaderB Large Opening Jamb StudsC Door Opening HeaderD Door Opening Jamb StudsE Opening Header

Unless otherwise indicated by the Construction Documents, all new items of construction are to be furnished and installed by the Contractor and/or his
subcontractors.  The terms "Furnish", "Install", "Provide", and any derivations thereof used in the Construction Documents, are directing the Contractor to
both furnish and install any given item and its incidental materials unless otherwise noted.

The Work includes, but is not necessarily limited to, the following:

1. The removal and storage for reuse of existing light fixtures as indicated by the Construction Documents.

2. The demolition and disposal of all existing materials and constructs, together with all materials incidental thereto, as indicated by the
Construction Documents. Said materials and constructs include, but are not necessarily limited to:

a.   Partitions,
b.   Acoustical ceiling tiles, suspension grid, and hanger wire,
c.   Exit signage and other ceiling mounted devices,
d.   Carpet and base materials,
e.   Selective concrete floor slab demolition,
f.   Limited demolition outside of the Project Area as may be necessary for the completion of the Work.
g.   Door + frame assemblies unless noted to be reused.

Refer to the Engineering drawings for information on additional items to be removed.

3. The cleaning and preparation of surfaces to receive new finishes or constructs as indicated by the Construction Documents.  Preparation 
shall be in accordance with the recommendations and specifications of the respective manufacturer.

4. The installation of new work as indicated by the Construction Documents.

5. The installation of ceiling bulkheads and support framing.

6. Not used.

7. The erection of new gypsum board partitions and ceiling assemblies.

8. The installation of all doors and hardware.

9. The installation of all finishes and accessories as indicated by the Construction Documents.

10. The installation of all millwork as indicated by the Construction Documents.

11. The installation of all kitchen and toilet room fixtures and their related accessories.

12. The installation of suspended acoustical assemblies.

13. The installation or reinstallation of all light fixtures and other ceiling mounted devices indicated by the construction documents together
with all materials incidental thereto.

14. The reconfiguration of the existing automatic sprinkler system to accomodate the proposed layout.

15. The installation of all fire and life safety devices as indicated by the Construction Documents.

16. Coordination of work with the DC Courts security Vendor and the provision of rough-in work that they may require, whether specifically
noted in plan or not.

17. The repair and/or replacement of existing construction to remain that was removed for the installation of work or which was damaged as 
a result of the work.

18. Furnish and install Audio/Visual and Entertainment Equipment as specified.

19. Coordination of work with the DC Courts furniture vendor and the provision of any electrical, data or telephone connection services that may be
required.

1. The intent of these drawings is to provide general guidelines for the selective demolition of portions of Architectural, Mechanical, Electrical
and Piping systems serving the building. Note the contractor is obligated to examine the plans. Any observed discrepancies between the
drawings and field conditions shall be called to the attention of the Architect immediately, requesting clarification so that the matter may be
resolved prior to submission of bids. Note that by submission of bid the Contractor shall acknowledge acceptance of these documents as
adequate definition of the scope of work and extra cost claims on inadequacy of the documents will not be considered.

2. Before submitting a proposal, all contractors shall visit the premises, familiarize themselves with existing conditions, and satisfy themselves as
to the nature and scope of the work and the difficulties that attend its successful execution and completion of the work as indicated in the
documents.

3. All work on this project shall be performed in accordance with the latest applicable codes and regulations.

4. The work detailed on these plans is based on previously prepared base building drawings where existing field conditions are different than
shown. Advise the Architect of discrepancies which will affect the proposed work prior to beginning any work.

5. Symbols shown on Legend define type of items only. Contractor is responsible for researching drawings for exact construction materials or
quantities of each.

6. All work demolished shall be removed from the premises every day, except items indicated to be reused or returned to the owner.

7. Verify all points of disconnect before commencing any electrical and telecom demolition work, and coordinate with the
building security data, telephone and communications systems provider.

8. Where openings occur in existing fire-rated areas or partitions due to removal of conduit, ductwork, piping, etc, and/or where existing fire
stopping has been removed, provide closure as required.

9. Codes and Regulations: Conform to codes and regulations currently in force by the District of Columbia. Said documents include, but are
not limited to, the following:

a.   2006 International Building Code
b.   2006 International Fire Prevention Code
c.   2008 DCMR 12 building code regulations
d.   Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines.

10. Where a conflict occurs in or between the aforementioned codes and regulations, the stricter shall apply unless otherwise indicated or
agreed upon.

11. Due to the small scale of the drawings and the instability of the reproduction process, do not scale these drawings. Field verify any
dimensions deemed, or noted as being, critical.

12. Verify all dimensions and existing conditions at job site and advise the Architect of any discrepancies, additions, deletions and/or alterations
in any or all conditions before proceeding with any phase of the work.

13. Unless noted otherwise, all dimensions are from finish face to finish face.

14. Furnish and install fire retardant treated wood blocking as required at all locations for the proper and secure installation of all wall mounted
equipment or millwork whether specifically noted in the drawings or not.

15. Where electrical and plumbing fixtures, or other related equipment, occur in millwork, provide cut-outs, rough-ins and stub-ins for these
items and coordinate the work to assure proper location and installation.

16. Provide firestopping/safing material as required to maintain the fire-rating of floor, wall and ceiling assemblies whether specifically noted in
plan or not. This applies to existing as well as new penetrations.

17. Provide demolition to the minimum extent required for the installation of fire alarm, sprinkler, MEP and telecommunications work.
Coordinate with each of the respective trades and consultants and verify the extent of the work required. Unless noted otherwise, existing
finishes and equipment in the designated areas are to remain and should be disturbed only to the minimum extent to perform the work.
Repair or replace finishes that are damaged as a result of work to match surrounding conditions.

18. Millwork:

a.   Fabricate and install all millwork indicated in the Construction Documents in accordance with the specifications and provisions of the
"Architectural Woodwork Quality Standards", 8th Edition, as published by the Architectural Woodwork Institute, for Custom cabinets.
b.   Refer to the Finish Schedule for the color selection of Plastic Laminates (PLAM) and solid surface materials.

19. N/A

20. Provide samples, specification sheets and/or product data for all scheduled items. Prepare comprehensive list of all submittals at the start of the
project for review by Architect.

21. All Work shall be performed in ordinance with the Construction Rules and Regulations provide by the Property Management Company.  This
document must be read, signed and returned to Management prior to the start of any work.

1. See the Reflected Ceiling Plan for ceiling heights.
2. Unless noted otherwise, locate all new switches at 45" A.F.F. to center line of switch(s) in accordance with the ADA accessibility

guidelines. All new switch locations to be as indicated by the engineering drawings.
3. Install all fixtures and wire those required to be connected to emergency circuits and exit lights, based on applicable codes and revise

final location, subject to the final review of the Architect.
4. Furnish and install in quantity and type all light fixtures together with all materials incidental thereto, as shown on the reflected ceiling

plan, locations of any item not shown or specifically located on the reflected ceiling plans shall be field coordinated with the architect
prior to installation.

5. Install multiple switch groupings in common gang boxes with barriers and common coverplates.
6. Coordinate the installation and verify the required location of any/all supplemental mechanical, electrical, or plumbing equipment.

Furnish and install any required supplemental structure which may be required for the support of said equipment whether specifically
noted in plan or not.

7. In the event of a substitution for any product or item herein specified, submit the proposed substitution for review by the designer and
the courts.  Said substitutions will be reviewed on an "or-equal" basis.  Do not proceed with substitutions without notification of
acceptability from the owner.

8. Supply finish trim for all ceiling mounted luminaries which is designed for use in the ceiling where it occurs.
9. Coordinate with light fixtures specifications and cut sheets for proper installation in the designated ceiling.
10. Fixtures on suspended ceiling shall be supported from the floor above by means of a minimum of two chains per fixture; each chain

capable of supporting 100 lbs.
11. Perform selective demolition as required for the modification/installation of equipment and devices whether specifically noted in plan or

not.  Return the surrounding surfaces and substructure to "like-new" condition or replace as required to provide a suitable substrate for
new finishes.

12. Verify proposed ceiling height before start of ceiling construction. Notify Architect if height cannot be maintained due to ductwork or
other conditions.

13. Provide and install the new scheduled suspended acoustical ceiling at the height indicated on plan. Any deviation from height shown
should be submitted to Architect for approval.

14. Provide and install the new scheduled suspended acoustical ceiling as required to comply with the manufacturer's instructions and ASTM
C636 Standard for ceiling suspension systems.

15. Access door locations to be reviewed in the field prior to installation and their locations are to be approved by the Architect.
16. Prior to closing any ceilings, all new plenum HVAC, plumbing, electric systems shall be inspected and tested by the Contractor's

Engineers and by the authorities having jurisdiction to ensure their proper installation and function.
17. HVAC Contractor to coordinate the location of diffusers and returns and submit drawings to Architect for approval. All diffusers mounted

in gypsum board ceiling to match ceiling paint finish, unless noted otherwise.
18. Refer to engineering drawings for information regarding circuiting/switching of all lighting fixtures and other electrical devices.
19. Prepare new gypsum board ceilings, soffits and fascias to receive the scheduled finish. Refer to finish schedule for additional

information.
20. Patch, repair and/or restore fireproofing at existing ceiling beams and girders to match adjacent construction.
21. Provide and install undercabinet task lights as required.  See kitchen details for location.

1. All finishes shall be applied in conformance with the manufacturer's recommendations and instructions.  A copy of the
recommendations and instructions shall be submitted to the designer prior to the installation of materials.

2. Unless otherwise noted, all paint, painting and priming for wallcoverings and wallpaper are to be furnished and installed by the
contractor.  All surfaces to receive wallcovering shall receive a minimum of one coat of primer/sealer appropriate to substrate and
finish wallcovering.

3. All changes in floor material and colors shall occur at the centerline of doorways unless noted otherwise.
4. Paint all unfinished materials, grilles, registers, etc, to match adjacent walls.  Materials with a natural finish, such as anodized

aluminum, shall be left in their natural finish unless otherwise noted by the construction documents.
5. See Reflected Ceiling Plans for ceiling finishes.
6. Apply one primer coat and two finish coats on surfaces to be painted.
7. Prepare floor for installation of finishes in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications and recommendations. Remove all foreign

matter, grease, wax, paint, oil, adhesives, dirt, etc.  Cracks, holes and depressions should be filled with flashing compound or latex
patch material.  Cut off any protruding objects and grind smooth to level with the floor surface.

8. Inspect floor construction and surfaces to receive new finishes and promptly notify the Architect of any defects in the substrate that
affect the work so that they may be corrected before the start of the work.  Proceeding with the work shall be deemed as
acceptance by the Contractor of the floor areas and he shall be responsible thereafter for the installation of the work.

9. Install flooring materials within the allowable temperature range as stated by the manufacturer's installation instructions.  All flooring
material shall be delivered to the site in time to acclimate to conditions prior to installation.  Submit a copy of the installation
instructions shall be submitted to the architect and the owner.

10. Install ceramic tile and substrates in accordance with the requirements and recommendations of the Tile Council of America together
with all materials incidental thereto whether specifically indicated or not.

11. Coordinate the scheduled resilient floor layout fitting and seam location with Architect prior to installation.
12. Provide and install the scheduled resilient wall base as style cove base with top-set toe in areas scheduled to receive resilient flooring.

Base shall have premolded inside and outside corners.
13. Refer to door and hardware schedule for designated finishes of doors and frames.
14. All electrical switches, outlets and cover plates shall be a paintable finish. Coordinate the color/finish of all electrical switches, outlets

and cover plates with Architect. Submit samples for approval.

1. Install all wall mounted P/D/T devices vertically at 18" A.F.F. to centerline unless noted otherwise on the plans.
2. Electrical work and materials shall be in compliance with the National Electrical Code and all other related codes in use by the

governing government agency(ies) at the time of construction.  In the event of a conflict between the aforementioned requirements,
the more restrictive shall apply.

3. All mounting heights indicated are to the centerline(s) of outlet(s), device(s) or equipment unless noted otherwise.
4. Outlets, or other devices, which are mounted on opposite sides of partitions shall not be mounted back to back.
5. Clean, repair and relamp those existing fixtures to be reused.
6. Coordinate with DC Courts for the provision and installation requirements for security equipment.
7. Coordinate with DC Courts for the provision and installation requirements of the USMS, IT, and Audio/Visual cabling and equipment.
8. Coordinate electrical work with that of other trades for final installation of undercarpet wall transition boxes and security devices.
9. Extend receptacles from wall to face of built-in millwork. Receptacles should be mounted in horizontal position. Coordinate all work

with other trades. Provide all mounting hardware as required.
10. Coordinate exact power requirement, NEMA configuration of receptacle with equipment specified by supplier prior to installation.
11. Provide chalkline layout on slab for approval by Architect prior to installation of any floor mounted receptacles.
12. Where more than one switch occurs in the same location, they shall be installed in a gang type box under one coverplate.
13. Submit cut sheets of all receptacle types prior to placing order for approval by the Architect.
14. Provide final connection to systems furniture. Provide all required fittings, bushings, wire connectors, etc. for a complete system.

Coordinate exact wiring configuration with systems furniture supplier prior to final installation.
15. Install all GFI outlets at 42" A.F.F. unless noted otherwise.

NOTES:
1. ALL STUDS ARE SPACED 16" O.C. MAX.
2. ALL STUDS SHALL BE "C" STUDS W/ 1/4" FLANGE MIN.
3. DENOTES SHELVING OR CABINETRY
4 IN NO CASE SHALL DOUBLE STUDS @ SIDES OF OPENINGS

BE CUT FOR DUCTWORK OR OTHER MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

UNDERSIDE OF SLAB,
FLOOR, OR ROOF DECK

CEILING LINE

2" WIDE 22 GA.
MTL. STRAP

22 GA. MTL. TOP
TRACK (TYP U.N.O.)

22 GA. BOTTOM
TRACK (TYP)

FLOOR LINE

MOUNTING DETAIL

ABOVE CEILING OPENING LARGE ABOVE CEILING OPENING

LARGE BELOW
 CEILING OPENING

BELOW
 CEILING OPENING

DOUBLE DOOR
OPENING

DOOR
OPENING

DOUBLE STUDS DOUBLE STUDS

AT WALL MOUNTED
ARCHITECTURAL CABINETS/
MILLWORK/ ATTACHED
SHELVING

D

C

D

A

E

B

E A

A

B

20 GA. STUDS 4' - 6" MAX 8' - 6" MAX 4' - 6" MAX 4' - 6" MAX 8' - 6" MAX 8' - 6" MAX

20 GA. MTL. TRACK

CLIP ANGLE - 20 GA. X 1 1/2"
X 1 1/2" X 3" FOR 3 5/8"
STUDS AND 5" FOR 6" STUDS
EA. SIDE

20 GA. MTL.
TRACK AT FLOOR

1" X 22 GA. MTL.
STRAP PLATES AT
3'-6" O.C. EA. SIDE

DOUBLE 20 GA. MTL.
STUDS

20 GA. MTL.
TRACK

CLIP ANGLE - 20 GA. X 1
1/2" X 1 1/2" X 3" FOR 3
5/8" STUDS AND 5" FOR
6" STUDS EA. SIDE

DOUBLE 20 GA.
MTL. STUDS

22 GA. MTL. TRACK
AT FLOOR

1" X 22 GA. MTL. STRAP
PLATES AT 3'-6" O.C. EA.
SIDE

22 GA. MTL. SILL
BELOW TRACK

CLIP ANGLE - 20 GA. X 1
1/2" X 1 1/2" X 3" FOR 3
5/8" STUDS AND 5" FOR
6" STUDS EA. SIDE

CLIP ANGLE - 20 GA. X 1
1/2" X 1 1/2" X 3" FOR 3
5/8" STUDS AND 5" FOR
6" STUDS EA. SIDE

20 GA. MTL.
TRACK

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR THE LOCATIONS OF PARTITION TYPES HEREIN INDICATED.1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

PROVIDE 5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD IN LIEU OF 5/8" GWB AT ALL PARTITIONS INDICATED TO
RECEIVE CERAMIC OR STONE TILES.

PROVIDE SEALANT AROUND ALL WALL PENETRATIONS, SUCH AS ELECTRICAL BOXES, ETC., WITH SOUND ATTENUATION
TO PREVENT NOISE TRANSFER. PROVIDE FIRE-RATED ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT ALL FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS.

CROSS-BRACE ALL CHASE WALLS TO ADJACENT WALL AND PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 1 1/2" OF SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKETS.

PROVIDE STEEL STUD BRACING AS REQUIRED AT STUDS ABOVE CEILING TO MEET DEFLECTION REQUIREMENT - L/240
FOR STANDARD GWB WALLS, L/360 FOR WALLS WITH TILE OR STONE FINISH.

REINFORCE, BRACE AND PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT THE INSTALLATION OF WALL
MOUNTED TOILET AND KITCHEN EQUIPMENT, CABINETRY, AND SHELVING WHETHER SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BY THE
DRAWINGS OR NOT.   ALL BLOCKING SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT.

CONFIRM THE GAUGES REQUIRED FOR COLD ROLLED STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS IN RELATION TO THEIR APPLICATION
AND/OR FUNCTION AND INCREASE THE GAUGES INDICATED BY THE PARTITION TYPES IF REQUIRED. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DECREASE THE GAUGES OF MEMBERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER.

ALL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL FIT TIGHT AGAINST OVERHEAD STRUCTURE.

PROVIDE NONCOMBUSTIBLE FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL AND SEAL AROUND PENETRATIONS IN FLOOR AND PARTITIONS
IN ORDER TO PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATION.

FUR AND FINISH ALL VERTICAL PIPES AND DUCTS IN THE SAME MATERIAL AS THE ADJACENT WALL OR COLUMN
WHETHER INDICATED OR NOT ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL GYPSUM BOARD USED IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE FIRE RESISTANT.

SCREW THROUGH
PLYWOOD AT 12" O.C.
MAX. (TYP.)

KERF PLYWOOD INTO
STUDS AT FLANGE
(TYP.)

5/8" FIRE RETARDANT
TREATED PLYWOOD (TYP.)

SCHEDULED PARTITION.

NOTES:

1.      DETAIL INDICATES BLOCKING ON BOTH SIDES OF THE PARTITION. REFER
         TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR INDICATION OF WHICH SIDE OF PARTITION
         ON WHICH BLOCKING IS TO BE INSTALLED
2.      WHERE INDICATES BY THE ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLAN, BLOCKING SHALL
         EXTEND FROM FLOOR TO CEILING.

2 1/2", 20 GA. STEEL STUDS @
16" O.C. MAX.

LINE OF SCHEDULED CEILING
SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

12 GA. HANGER WIRE
ANCHORED TO STRUCTURE
ABOVE

SCHEDULED FLOOR
FINISH

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT - BOTH
SIDES

CONTINUOUS FLOOR TRACK,
FASTENERS @ 24" O.C. MIN.
SCHEDULED BASE

2C Partition Type

Fire Rating/Test #: N/A

STC Rating: TBD

Partition Thickness: 3 1/2"

Stud Thickness: 2 1/2"

SAFB Insulation Thickness: Not Required
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Description: Ceiling High Partition without SAFB

BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE

CONTINUOUS TOP TRACK

PARTITION ANCHOR CLIPS

3 1/2"

1 LAYER OF 1/2" FIRE RATED GWB -
TYPE X (EACH SIDE)
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PROVIDE STEEL BRACING TO
B.O. SLAB @ 6' O.C.-TYP.

IN LOCATIONS CERAMIC TILE IS REQ'D
USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD
IN PLACE OF DRYWALL TYP.
(BOTH SIDES IF APPLICABLE)

2 1/2", 20 GA. STEEL STUDS @
16" O.C. MAX.

LINE OF SCHEDULED CEILING
SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

12 GA. HANGER WIRE
ANCHORED TO STRUCTURE
ABOVE

SCHEDULED FLOOR
FINISH

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT - BOTH
SIDES

CONTINUOUS FLOOR TRACK,
FASTENERS @ 24" O.C. MIN.
SCHEDULED BASE

2D Partition Type

Fire Rating/Test #: N/A

STC Rating: TBD

Partition Thickness: 3 1/2"

Stud Thickness: 2 1/2"

SAFB Insulation Thickness: 2 1/2"
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Description: Ceiling High Partition with SAFB

BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE

CONTINUOUS TOP TRACK

PARTITION ANCHOR CLIPS

3 1/2"

1 LAYER OF 1/2" FIRE RATED GWB -
TYPE X (EACH SIDE)

2 1/2" SOUND ATTENUATION FIRE
BLANKETS
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PROVIDE STEEL BRACING TO
B.O. SLAB @ 6' O.C.-TYP.

IN LOCATIONS CERAMIC TILE IS REQ'D
USE 1/2" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER
BOARD IN PLACE OF DRYWALL TYP.
(BOTH SIDES IF APPLICABLE)
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General Notes & Partition Types
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General Description of Work General Notes

General Reflected Ceiling Notes

General Finish Notes

General Power, Data, & Telephone Notes

Typical Interior Partition Framing Elevation

Partition Framing Details

Partition Notes

Typical Blocking Detail
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Note:  The following are Project Standard
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Latch Side Approach - Pull Side1
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Latch Side Approach - Push Side2
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Hinge Side Approach - Pull Side3
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Front Approach - Pull Side5
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SCHEDULED PARTITION.
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Typical Aluminum Frame - Head / Jamb2

General Usage Description A. LOCKING CLOSET DOOR - SINGLE LEAF

Remarks - Hardware Set #4 :

No.: Description: Qty: Manufacturer: Model: Finish: Remarks:
4.01

Hardware Set #4

Hinges 1.5  PR. Stanley 32D - Satin Stainless Steel -
4.02
4.03
4.04

Silencers
Storeroom Lockset

Floor Mounted Stop
3 Ives SR64
1 Corbin-Russwin CL3357-PZD

1 Ives FS436 x 435

Wood/HM Doors - Height: 7' - 0" Max

-
-

@Door 631 Only

-
US26D - Satin Chromium

US26D - Satin Chromium

FBB199 - 4.5 x 4.5

General Usage Description A. TYPICAL OFFICE DOOR - SINGLE LEAF

Remarks - Hardware Set #13 :

No.: Description: Qty: Manufacturer: Model: Finish: Remarks:
13.01

Hardware Set #13

Hinges 1.5  PR. Stanley 32D - Satin Stainless Steel -
13.02
13.03
13.04

Silencers
Office Lockset w/ Push Button

Floor Mounted Stop
3 Ives SR64
1 Corbin-Russwin CL3357-PZD

1 Ives FS436 x 435

Wood/HM Doors - Height: 7'-0" Max

-
-

-

-
US26D - Satin Chromium

US26D - Satin Chromium

FBB199 - 4.5 x 4.5

4.05 Vinyl Reducer Strip 1 Roppe #168 Underslung #100 Black

B. TRAINING ROOM DOOR - SINGLE LEAF

A. Hardware lockset functions based upon Corbin-Russwin CL-3300 Series - 7 pin
cylinders.

B. All door handles to be the PRINCETON as manufactured, Corbin-Russwin, CL-
3300 Series, or approved equal - Submit metal samples for final finish determination.

C. All hardware to match base building finish, UNO - submit metal samples to Architect
for final determination.

D. All hardware and functions shall be ADA compliant.

E. Maximum undercut on all doors shall be 1/2" AFF unless noted  otherwise.

F. All wood Frames are to be finished to match door.

G. At gypsum board construction, all metal frames are to be knock-down frames.

H. At cmu construction, all metal frames are to be continuously welded framed
only, not knock-down frames.

I. The Contractor shall reuse as many doors as possible. New doors should match
existing. Contractor to verify existing type & stain on doors.

J. Aluminum Frames: All Main Corridor Aluminum door frames shall be manufactured
by RACO - Solutions II - 487 Series with 1 1/2" profile. Finish = Natural Aluminum -
Submit samples for final finish selection.

Note:

1. A sensor shall be provided on the egress side arranged to detect an occupant
approaching the doors. The doors shall be arranged to unlock by a signal from or loss
of power to the sensor.

2. Loss of power to that part of the access control system which lock the doors shall
automatically unlock the doors.

3. The doors shall be arranged to unlock from a manual unlocking device located 40
inches to 48 inches (1016mm to 1219mm) vertically above the floor and within 5 feet
(1524mm) of the secured doors. Ready access shall be provided to the manual
unlocking device and the device shall be clearly identified by a sign that reads "PUSH
TO EXIT." When operated, the manual unlocking device shall result in direct
interruption of power to the lock-independent of the access control system electronics-
and the doors shall remain unlocked for a minimum of 30 seconds.

4. Activation of the building fire alarm system, if provided detection system, if
provided, shall automatically unlock the doors, and the doors shall remain unlocked
until the fire alarm system has been reset.

5. Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided,
shall automatically unlock the doors. The doors shall remain unlocked until the fire
alarm system has been reset.

6. Entrance doors in buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E, or M shall not be
secured from the egress side during periods that the building is open to the general
public.

SECTION: 1008.1.8 Door Operations. Except as specifically permitted by this section
egress doors shall be readily openable from the egress side without the use of a key or
special knowledge or effort.

All security controlled egress doors shall comply as indicated by the following:

IBC / ICC 2006

SECTION: 1008.1.3.4 Access-controlled egress doors. The entrance doors in a means
of egress in buildings with an occupancy in Group A, B, E, M, R-1 or R-2 and entrance
doors to tenant spaces in occupancies in Groups A, B, E, M, R-1 and R-2 are permitted
to be equipped with an approved entrance and egress access control system which shall
be installed in accordance with all of the following criteria:

No.: Description: Qty: Manufacturer: Model: Finish: Remarks:

G
M
N

Card Reader
Electric Door Strike Provided and installed by Security Vendor

Vinyl Reducer Strip Roppe1 #168 Underslung  #100 Black -
-- - -
-- - -

Provided and installed by Security Vendor

O Hat and Coat Hook Peter Pepper1 Model 2012 Natural Anodized Mount @ 72" A.F.F.

Description RemarksDesignation

Subscript Key:
x EXISTING TO REMAIN UNO.

x/r EXISTING DEVICE RELOCATED.

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET;WALL MOUNTED;
STANDARD UTILITY CONVENIENCE USE.

ISO DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET; WALL MOUNTED

DEDICATED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET; WALL MOUNTED

WALL MOUNTED DAUL DATA/TELEPHONE

WALL MOUNTED CARD READER DEVICE

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT SWITCH

WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX

WALL MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX; ORIENTATED HORIZONTALLY
HEIGHT INDICATED ON POWER, DATA AND TELEPHONE LOCATION PLANS

- -

--#

SYSTEMS FURNITURE BASEFEED:

INDICATES TOTAL NO. OF DATA COMPUTER JACKS
INDICATES TOTAL NO. OF ISOLATED GROUND, COMPUTER GRADE OUTLETS

INDICATES TOTAL NO. OF GENERAL PURPOSE OUTLETS
INDICATES TOTAL NO. OF VOICE TELEPHONE & DATA JACKS

INDICATES TOTAL NO. OF WORKSTATIONS SERVED

CONSULT WITH SYSTEMS FURNITURE MANUFACTURER REGARDING THE WIRING REQUIRED
BY SAID MANUFACTURERS' SYSTEM.#

WALL/SURFACE MOUNTED COMBINATION AUDIO/VIDEO DEVICE. HEIGHT
INDICATED ON POWER, DATA AND TELEPHONE LOCATION PLANS

QUAD POWER, TELE/DATA, 2 GANG JUNCTION BOX

WALL/SURFACE MOUNTED COMBINATION AUDIO/VIDEO DEVICE

AV SYMBOL: REQUIRES 4 GANG JUNCTION BOX
CATV: REQUIRES A 2 GANG JUNCTION BOX FOR CABLE/SATELLITE OUTLET

(ONE FOR EACH DISPLAY)

TOUCH PANEL JUNCTION BOX

MOUNTED AT 45" A.F.F. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

WALL MOUNTED  THERMOSTAT MOUNTED AT 45" A.F.F. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  ALL CONDUIT AND MATERIALS WILL BE
PROVIDE BY THE SECURITY VENDOR.

WALL/SURFACE MOUNTED COMBINATION AUDIO/VIDEO DEVICE. HEIGHT
INDICATED ON POWER, DATA AND TELEPHONE LOCATION PLANS

CATV: REQUIRES 1 GANG JUNCTION BOX FOR CABLE/SATELLITE OUTLET

WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE

EXISTING CORE DRILLED  - POKE THRU

P5

POKE-THRU DEVICE - WIREMOLD 8AT EVOLUTION SERIES -
PROVIDE 8 1/8" (MAX) CORE DRILL (TRAINING ROOM)

WIREMOLD EVOLUTION 8AT SERIES - FINISH = BLACK
INCLUDE DEVICES
AV SYMBOL:  4 GANG JUNCTION BOX
QUAD POWER
TELE/DATA
CATV:  2 GANG JUNCTION BOX FOR CABLE/SATELLITE OUTLET

Description Make/Model Volts RemarksDesignation Lamps

Subscript Key:
x EXISTING TO REMAIN UNO.

x/r EXISTING DEVICE RELOCATED.

EXISTING SPRINKLER N/A N/A N/A

RELOCATED SPRINKLER
HEAD

N/A N/A N/A

CEILING MOUNTED
EXIT SIGN

LITHONIA
#LHQMSW3R120/277ELN
WHITE

N/A N/A SEE PLANS FOR DIRECTIONAL ARROWS

WALL MOUNTED
EXIT SIGN

LITHONIA
#LHQMSW1R120/277
WHITE

N/A N/A SEE PLANS FOR DIRECTIONAL ARROWS

EXISTING 2' X 2'
FLUORESCENT LIGHT
FICTURE TO BE REMOVED
AND RELOCATED

EXISTING FIXTURE N/A N/A N/A

EXISTING SPRINKLERS  HEADS SHOULD BE RELOCATED PER CODE TO MEET
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW PARTITION LAYOUT.

WALL MOUNTED
FIRE ALARM DEVICES

SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS N/A N/A SEE ELECTRICAL DWGS FOR TYPES AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS

2' X 2' RETURN GRILL SEE MECH. DWGS. N/A N/A

2' X 2' SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER SEE MECH. DWGS. N/A N/A

SLOT AIR DIFFUSER SEE MECH. DWGS. N/A N/A

Symbol

Description Manufacturer Color/Model # Remarks_

Door

1/
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 fi
n.

flo
or

Carpet
V.C.T. or hard
surface flooring

.

TYPE 3

Scale : 1/4" = 1'-0"

Transition Strip Threshold1

Reducer Trip

WIREMOLD 8AT
POKE THRU

WIREMOLD 68REC DUPLEX
POWER OUTLET

WIREMOLD 8AAP AV PLATE
MOUNTING FRAME

PROVIDE (1) CATV OUTLET
ON F-TYPE CONNECTOR

WIREMOLD 68REC
DUPLEX POWER
OUTLET

EXTRON 70-101-13
VGA W/ AUDIO

(2) EXTRON 70-616-02
HDMI CONNECTORS

8" POKE THRU DETAIL

EXTRON 70-09021
BLANK

(2) RJ-45 CONNECTORS
REQUIRED FOR USB OVER
CAT-5 TO DISPLAYS

WIREMOLD 8ACT6A FITS (6)
KEYSTONE STYLE PHONE,
DATA, AND FIBER MODULES
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Joseph R. Loring Consulting Engineers
1130 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202-296-6583
F: 202-296-6953

Mechanical / Electrical / Plumbging Engineer

IBI
GROUP

IBI Group
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Alexandria VA  22314  United States
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 6th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street

Washington DC 20001

ADA Reference/Standard Door Placement

Standard Door Types

Standard Frame Types

Standard Frame Detail

Hardware Set

General Door, Hardware Notes

DOOR NO.

DOOR FRAME HARDWARE

REMARKS
SIZE DESCRIPTION

TYPE MAT'L FIN. SET # MODIFIERW H T TYPE MAT'L FIN.

603 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD P-2 1 HM P-2 4 M,N REUSE EXISTING DOOR
609 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD P-2 1 HM P-2 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
620 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD P-2 1 HM P-2 13 O
622 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD P-2 1 HM P-2 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
623 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD P-2 1 HM P-2 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
628 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD P-2 1 HM P-2 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
629 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD P-2 1 HM P-2 13 O REUSE EXISTING DOOR
631 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD ST-2 2 ALUM NATURAL 4 G,M,N
632 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 1 SCWD P-2 1 HM P-2 4 REUSE EXISTING DOOR

Hardware Modifiers

Door Schedule

Power/Communications Legend

Reflected Ceiling LegendFinish Schedule

Standard Door Threshold

Poke Thru Detail

XP-1 PAINT (TYP. UNO) DURON COLOR: PLUM BLACK WHITE
COLOR#: CW050W

EXISTING PROJECT STANDARD COLOR U.NO. ULTRA DELUX
INTERIOR ACRYLIC LATEX LOW SHEEN ENAMEL ON GYP BD. ALKYD
LOW SHEEN ENAMEL ON WOODS AND METALS.  MATCH USING
SHERWIN WILLIAMS.

XP-4 PAINT (TYP. UNO) DURON COLOR NAME: DAWN WONDER
COLOR#: 8502W

ULTRA DELUXE INTERIOR OR ACRYLIC LATEX LOW SHEEN ENAMEL
ON GYP. BD. ALKYD LOW SHEEN ENAMEL ON WOODS AND METALS,
LOW SHEEN EPOXY ON MASONRY SURFACES. MATCH USING
SHERWIN WILLIAMS.

ACT-1 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
(TYP.-UNO)

ARMSTRONG STYLE: CIRRUS BEVELED TEGULAR
COLOR: WHITE (WH)
ITEM: #589 HRC

24”x 24”x ¾” BEVELED REGULAR WITH 9/16” SILHOUETTE XL
BOLT SLOT GRID- WHITE -1/4” REVEAL. TYP. THROUGHOUT
UNO. USE WITH ARMSTRONG SILHOUETTE XL 1/4" REVEAL
CEILING GRID IN WHITE; AND #7873 SHADOW MOLDING

B-5 CARPET BASE J & J COMMERCIAL STYLE: MESH
STYLE NUMBER: 2002
COLOR: #447 ARCHIVAL

BROADLOOM 4" HIGH/BOUND
EDGE/SURFACE APPLIED

B-19 CARPET BASE ROPPE CORPORATION TYPE TS PINNACLE RUBBER BASE
COLOR:  #139 DEEP NAVY

STRAIGHT BASE AT CARPET, COVE BASE AT HARD SURFACES.
TYPICAL UNO 4" HIGH

C-2 CARPET J & J COMMERCIAL PATTERN: IMPULSE #7236
COLOR: 7412 SPEAK YOUR MIND

24" x 24" 24oz. MODULAR CARPET TILE WITH ECO HIGH
PERFORMANCE BACKING.  INSTALLATION: MONOLITHIC.

C-8 CARPET J & J COMMERCIAL STYLE: MESH
STYLE NUMBER: 2002
COLOR: #447 ARCHIVAL

BROADLOOM LEVEL LOOP, 28 OZ W/ HIGH
PERFORMANCE BACKING SYSTEM. DIRECT GLUE.

C-15 CARPET TILE (TRAINING
ROOM)

SHAW CONTRACT PATTERN: PARODY TILE#59425
COLOR: AQUATINT #24402

24" X 24" 30oz. MULTI-LEVEL PATTERNED LOOP MODULAR CARPET
TILE W/ ECOWORK BACKING.
INSTALLATION: MONOLITHIC

P-2 PAINT (TYP. DOORS &
FRAMES - UNO)

BENJAMIN MOORE COLOR: ROCKPORT GRAY
COLOR NUMBER: HC-105

TYPICAL DOOR FRAMES UNO - ULTRA SPEC 500
INTERIOR SEMI-GLOSS FINISH #539

P-3 CEILING PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR: EXTRA WHITE
COLOR #: SW7006

FLAT, MATTE OR LOW SHEEN FINISH

P-4 PAINT
(ACCENT PAINT)

SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR: HONEST BLUE
COLOR #: SW6520

ULTRA DELUXE INTERIOR OR ACRYLIC LATEX LOW SHEEN ENAMEL
ON GYP. BD.
ALKYD LOW SHEEN ENAMEL ON WOODS AND METALS, LOW SHEEN
EPOXY ON MASONRY SURFACES.

PL-1 PLASTIC LAMINATE WILSONART COLOR: SATIN STAINLESS
COLOR #: 4830K-18

KITCHEN CABINET FRONTS

PL-2 PLASTIC LAMINATE WILSONART COLOR: OILED SOAPSTONE
COLOR #: 4882-38

KITCHEN COUNTER AND BACKSPLASHES

ST-2 STAIN MARSHFIELD STAIN TO MATCH HAWORTH MEDIUM
CHERRY VC-U

WT-2 ALUMINUM BLINDS LEVOLOR BLINDS STYLE:  RIVIERIA CLASSIC 1" BLINDS
WITH TOP LOCK
COLOR:  SQUIRREL GREY
GAUGE: STANDARD

NEW BLINDS SHOULD MATCH EXISTING STYLE, GAUGE & COLOR.
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1

A. SHEK

B. YOUNG A. BROADIE R. SANES

DAVID LURIA

PAM HUNTER

M . LLOYD

F. FLEISCHMAN

5

7

10 911

S

71414.2 5 4 3 2 1

V

R

Q.1

P.8

P.1
STAIR #11

STAIR #9

3

2

4

STEVENSON

D. LEE D. JACKSON A. HOWARD PAM HUNTER DAVID LURIA

N. MATOSHAYNESWORTH

O. ELLIS

K. CHAMBERS

N. GRIFFIN

LY GILMORE

BOWMAN
DAVIS

6

7

10 911

S

71414.2 5 4 3 2 1

V

R

Q.1

P.8

P.1
STAIR #11

STAIR #9

DIRECTOR TROTMAN

M. LEON Y.BOWMAN N. HEWITT

D. DAVIS

SEAWRIGHT STEVENSON

PERMANENT STAFF RELOCATION

TEMPORARY STAFF RELOCATION

VACANT  LOCATION

1 FURNITURE MUST BE RECONFIGURED AFTER THE RELOCATION OF B. YOUNG
AND PRIOR TO THE RELOCATION OF A. BROADIE

2 RELOCATION OF BASE FEED ONLY.  WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH
MINIMAL DISRUPTION TO THE TENANT.

3 FURNITURE AND ELECTRICAL RECONFIGURATION MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO NOTE #4

4 FURNITURE CAN BE DEMOLISHED AFTER COMPLETION OF NOTE #3

NOTES:

UNDER CONSTRUCTION

5 FURNITURE SHOULD BE RECONFIGURED TO STANDARD OFFICE PRIOR TO THE RELOCATION OF PAM HUNTER

6 AFTER THE COMPLETION OF NOTE #3, BOWMAN WILL RELOCATE TO PERMANENT OFFICE AND
DAVIS WILL RELOCATE TO TEMPORARY STATION UNTIL THE COMPLETION OF NOTE #4

7 THE COURTS SHALL CLEAR WITH THE LANDLORD THE DISCONTINUANCE OF THE WINDOW
FOR MAINTENANCE USE.
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Location:

Joseph R. Loring Consulting Engineers
1130 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202-296-6583
F: 202-296-6953

Mechanical / Electrical / Plumbging Engineer

IBI
GROUP

IBI Group
1505 Prince Street, Suite 200
Alexandria VA  22314  United States

tel 703 836 9600
fax 703.836.2484

As indicated

8/
25

/2
01

4 
8:

57
:5

9 
A

M

D:\Users\april.drake\Documents\616 H St (Gallery Place)_6w HR-R&D_april.drake.rvt

08.11.14

WP, PB

AD
AD

A.0405.1828.96

Di
str

ict
 O

f C
olu

m
bia

 C
ou

rts
Ca

pit
al 

Pr
oje

ct 
an

d F
ac

ilit
ies

 M
an

ag
em

en
t

Di
vis

ion

Ga
lle

ry
 P

lac
e

61
6 H

 St
re

et
W

as
hin

gto
n D

C 
20

00
1

Housing Plan

SOLICITATION SUBMISSION 08.25.2014

Di
str

ict
 of

 C
olu

m
bi

a C
ou

rts
 G

all
er

y P
lac

e -
 6t

h F
loo

r

District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 6th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street

Washington DC 20001

Scale :  3/32" = 1'-0"
1 Stage I -  Housing Plan

Scale :  3/32" = 1'-0"
2 Stage II - Housing Plan

Scale :  3/32" = 1'-0"
3 Final Housing Plan

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

THIS SHEET IS FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

Housing Plan Legend
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 6th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street

Washington DC 20001

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
2 Architectural Demolition Plan

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
3 Reflected Ceiling Demolition Plan

Architectural Demolition Keynotes

ADK-01 Align.
ADK-02 Not In Contract.
ADK-03 Existing Construction to Remain.
ADK-04 Remove existing finishes, together with all materials incidental thereto, and dispose of as

directed by the Owner, including, but not limited to wallcovering, carpet, and bases. Patch
and repair substrates in order to provide an acceptable surface for new finishes to be
installed as required per the manufacturer's instructions - Verify.

ADK-05 Remove existing doors, frames and all associated hardware. Dispose of as directed by the
Owner.

ADK-06 Re-stretch carpet to remove all buckles.  Stretching should occur during furniture
reconfiguration.

ADK-07 Remove existing countertops and millwork associated with kitchenette unit and all
associated equipment.  The refrigerator and microwave should be saved for reuse.

ADK-09 Existing exterior windows, walls and gypsum wall board to remain. Patch and repair any
damage to existing gypsum wallboard to provide an acceptable surface for new finishes .
Typ.

ADK-10 Carefully remove and salvage existing carpet base. Properly store for reuse.
ADK-11 Contractor shall coordinate the removal of existing card reader sensors where applicable

with Owners vendor.
ADK-12 Maintain existing carpet base.
ADK-16 Limit of existing construction and finishes to remain. Carefully protect construction and

finishes to remain throughout the course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes
damaged as a result of the Work so as to be indistinguishable from "Like-new" conditions.

ADK-17 Existing receptacles, switches, and all other miscellaneous electrical devices to remain.
ADK-18 Existing doors, frames and all associated hardware to remain.
ADK-19 Remove wall in area indicated for installation of new door as shown on the the

Architectural Plan.
ADK-20 Lock and seal door in place.
ADK-21 Remove existing receptacles, switches, and all other miscellaneous devices together with

all materials incidental thereto. Store for reuse or dispose of as directed by Owner.
ADK-22 Reconfigure existing furniture basefeed.  See PDT plan for new configuration.
ADK-31 Limit of floor finish to remain.
ADK-36 Remove existing gypsum board (Inside of New Director's Office Only) down to existing

studs. Dispose of any additional wall mounted devices as directed by the Owner. Prepare
wall to receive SAFB.

ADK-38 Carefully remove and salvage existing door, frame and all associated hardware as noted,
and store for reuse as directed by Owner.

ADK-43 Remove existing wall construction, together with all materials incidental thereto, and
dispose of as directed by the Owner.

ADK-62 Carefully remove existing light fixtures - save for reuse as indicated by the reflected
ceiling plan - store or dispose of remaining fixtures as directed by the Owner.

ADK-64 Remove existing suspended ceiling assembly, together with all material incidental thereto,
to the extent required and dispose of as directed by Owner.

ADK-65 Cut existing ceiling tiles and grid assembly and provided supplemental support as required
for installion of new work indicated by the Architectural & Reflected Ceiling Plans.

ADK-68 Remove existing air supply and returns.
ADK-71 Existing ceiling to remain.
ADK-72 Remove existing fire alarm device.  Store or dispose of remaining fixtures as directed by

Owner.
ADK-73 No Work shall be performed.  Contractor shall notify Architect of any existing damage

inside project area prior to construction.  Repair or replace all finishes damaged as a
result of the Work so as to be indistinguishable from "Like-new" conditions.

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
1 Enlarged Demolition of Lunch Room
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 6th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street

Washington DC 20001

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
3 Architectural Plan - 6th Floor - East

Architectural Keynotes

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
4 Finish Plan - 6th Floor - East

AK-01 Align.
AK-02 Not In Contract.
AK-05 Existing doors, frames and all associated hardware to remain.
AK-06 Re-stretch carpet to remove all buckles.  Stretching should occur during furniture

reconfiguration.
AK-13 Lock and seal door in place.
AK-14 Existing Transition strip.
AK-35 Reuse existing salvaged carpet base.
AK-36 Provide new base and paint to match existing.  The existing paint is Crafton #97-35 and

the existing base is All State #07.
AK-37 Limit of existing construction and finishes to remain. Carefully protect construction and

finishes to remain throughout the course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes
damaged as a result of the Work so as to be indistinguishable from "Like-New" conditions.

AK-38 Install Transition Strip.  See Door Schedule for details.
AK-39 Infill existing door opening to match construction of existing adjacent wall. Tape, sand

and paint so as to be indistinguishable from surrounding surfaces.
AK-40 Fire extinguisher and cabinet.
AK-41 Existing finishes to remain UNO - Carefully protect finishes to remain throughout the

course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes damaged as a result of the Work so as
to be indistinguishable from "Like-new" conditions.

AK-42 Provide new flooring (as necessary) due to relocation of pantry.  New flooring should
match existing VCT.

AK-62 New ceiling assembly to match and align with existing ceiling assembly. Patch and repair
existing ceiling assembly as necessary so as to be indistinguishable from new ceiling
assembly.

AK-65 Ceiling High Furniture Partitions
AK-66 Protect cable line.  Move all Electrical devices to one plate.  Patch/Repair existing hole in

wall.  Prepare surface for new paint.
AK-67 Protect Existing Blinds during construction.

Scale :  3/8" = 1'-0"
1 Enlarged Plan @ Entry 632

Scale :  3/4" = 1'-0"
2 Detail @ Mullion
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 6th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street

Washington DC 20001

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
2 PDT Plan - 6th Floor - East

Architectural Keynotes

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
3 Reflected Ceiling Plan - 6th Floor - East

AK-01 Align.
AK-02 Not In Contract.
AK-05 Existing doors, frames and all associated hardware to remain.
AK-06 Re-stretch carpet to remove all buckles.  Stretching should occur during furniture

reconfiguration.
AK-13 Lock and seal door in place.
AK-14 Existing Transition strip.
AK-35 Reuse existing salvaged carpet base.
AK-36 Provide new base and paint to match existing.  The existing paint is Crafton #97-35 and

the existing base is All State #07.
AK-37 Limit of existing construction and finishes to remain. Carefully protect construction and

finishes to remain throughout the course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes
damaged as a result of the Work so as to be indistinguishable from "Like-New" conditions.

AK-38 Install Transition Strip.  See Door Schedule for details.
AK-39 Infill existing door opening to match construction of existing adjacent wall. Tape, sand

and paint so as to be indistinguishable from surrounding surfaces.
AK-40 Fire extinguisher and cabinet.
AK-41 Existing finishes to remain UNO - Carefully protect finishes to remain throughout the

course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes damaged as a result of the Work so as
to be indistinguishable from "Like-new" conditions.

AK-42 Provide new flooring (as necessary) due to relocation of pantry.  New flooring should
match existing VCT.

AK-62 New ceiling assembly to match and align with existing ceiling assembly. Patch and repair
existing ceiling assembly as necessary so as to be indistinguishable from new ceiling
assembly.

AK-65 Ceiling High Furniture Partitions
AK-66 Protect cable line.  Move all Electrical devices to one plate.  Patch/Repair existing hole in

wall.  Prepare surface for new paint.
AK-67 Protect Existing Blinds during construction.

Scale :  3" = 1'-0"
1 Typical Pilaster Bulkhead Detail
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Equipment Schedule

Designation: Description: Remarks:

NOT USED N/A

KITCHEN SINK

KITCHEN FAUCET

GARBAGE DISPOSAL N/A

REFRIGERATOR REUSE EXISTING REFRIGERATOR

REUSE EXISTING MICROWAVE

DRAWER /
CABINET PULLS

4 5/32" WIRE PULLS

Manufacturer: Model #:

1
N/A N/A

2
ELKAY GECR2521 SERIES 4 DRILLED HOLES

3
400LF-HDF (WITH SPRAY) SINGLE LEVER KITCHEN

FAUCET
DELTA

4
INSINKERATOR EVOLUTION SERIES -

EVOLUTION COMPACT

5
EXISTING EXISTING

MICROWAVE
6

EXISTING EXISTING

7
MOCKETT #DP57B

8

9

UNDER CABINET TASK
LIGHTING

PROVIDE (1) L3B FIXTURE UNDER 36" CABINET
PROVIDE (3) L3A FIXTURES UNDER 30" CABINET
PROVIDE (2) L3A FIXTURES UNDER 24" CABINET

ALKCO LINCS100-L10 (L3A)
LINCS-100-L28 (L3B)

UNDER SINK
PROTECTION

N/APLUMBEREX PRO-EXTREME

10
SINK BASE DOOR
SLIDE

FOR ADA USEKNAPE & VOGT 8082 PIVOT DOOR SLIDE

11
SEWAGE EJECTOR SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.LITTLE GIANT PUMP CO. WRS-9EN

Audio Visual Equipment Schedule

Designation: Description: Remarks:

LED TV 42" CLASS 1080P 12-HZ HDTV
SWING OUT ARM - PREMIER MOUNTS AM-175

SHARP AQUOS BD
INTERACTIVE DISPLAY
SYSTEMS

Manufacturer: Model #:

12
LG 42LN5400

13
SHARP AQUOS BD PN-L702B 70" CLASS ALSO PROVIDE PN-ZB-01 EXPANSION BOARD &

EXTENDED USB TOUCH SCREEN CONNECTION
CABLE TV TUNER / SET TOP BOX TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE COURTS
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROPER MOUNTING HARDWARE

1'
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1'

 - 
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 - 
10

"

4"
6"

1 
1/

2"

1 
1/

2"

1' - 8"

2' - 1"

2 1/2"

1' - 0"

3/4" PLAM UPPER CABINET W / 1/2" MDF BACK
& 3/4" PLAM DOOR - TYP. PLAM FINISH ON ALL
EXPOSED SURFACES.

5/8" CONTINUOUS FIRE RETARDANT
PLYWOOD BLOCKING KERFED INTO STUDS -
TYP.

LEDGER STRIPS - TYP.

WHITE MELAMINE INTERIOR - TYP.

MICROWAVE PROFILE - TYP.

SIDE PANEL FINISH TO MATCH CABINET
FRONTS

MICROWAVE SHELF W/ PLAM FINISH

1 1/2" COUTNER W/ PLAM FIN. - TYP.

4"

3/4" PLAM BACKSPLASH - TYP.

3/4" PLAM BASE CABINET W/ 1/2" MDF BACK &
3/4" PLAM DOOR - TYP. PLAM FINISH ON ALL
EXPOSED SURFACES.

SCHEDULED PARTITION - TYP.

WHITE MELAMINE INTERIOR - TYP.

3/4" ADJUST. SHELF W/ PLAM FIN.

1/4" SHELF PIN HOLES @ 3" O.C. VERT. - TYP.

HAFELE BASE CABINET LEVELER -
#637.19.2199 W/ TOE KICK PANEL CLIPS

SCHEDULED BASE NOTE:
1.  SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR PLAM COLORS
2.  PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL

7

6

8

7

3/4" PLAM UPPER CABINET W/ 1/2"
MDF BACK & 3/4" PLAM DOOR - TYP.

LEDGER STRIPS - TYP.

5/8" CONTINUOUS TREATED PLYWOOD
BLOCKING KERFED INTO STUDS - TYP.

1/4" SHELF PIN HOLES @ 3" O.C. VERT. - TYP.

3/4" ADJUST. SHELVES W/PLAM FIN. -
PROVIDE 4, 1/4" SHELF PINS PER SHELF -
TYP.

WHITE MELAMINE INTERIOR - TYP.

3/4" PLAM BACKSPLASH

1 1/2" COUNTER W/ PLAM FIN.

SCHEDULED PARTITION - TYP.

OPEN TO BEYOND

WHITE MELAMINE INTERIOR - TYP.

3/4" PLAM DOOR - TYP.

3/4" END PANEL

FINISHED 3/4" PLAM PANEL
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1. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR PLAM COLORS
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New Work Spaceplan & Lunch Room
Details

SOLICITATION SUBMISSION 08.25.2014
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District of Columbia Courts
Gallery Place - 6th Floor

Gallery Place
616 H Street

Washington DC 20001

Scale :  1/8" = 1'-0"
5 New Work Spaceplan - 6th Floor - East

Architectural Keynotes

AK-01 Align.
AK-02 Not In Contract.
AK-05 Existing doors, frames and all associated hardware to remain.
AK-06 Re-stretch carpet to remove all buckles.  Stretching should occur during furniture

reconfiguration.
AK-13 Lock and seal door in place.
AK-14 Existing Transition strip.
AK-35 Reuse existing salvaged carpet base.
AK-36 Provide new base and paint to match existing.  The existing paint is Crafton #97-35 and

the existing base is All State #07.
AK-37 Limit of existing construction and finishes to remain. Carefully protect construction and

finishes to remain throughout the course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes
damaged as a result of the Work so as to be indistinguishable from "Like-New" conditions.

AK-38 Install Transition Strip.  See Door Schedule for details.
AK-39 Infill existing door opening to match construction of existing adjacent wall. Tape, sand

and paint so as to be indistinguishable from surrounding surfaces.
AK-40 Fire extinguisher and cabinet.
AK-41 Existing finishes to remain UNO - Carefully protect finishes to remain throughout the

course of the Work. Repair or replace all finishes damaged as a result of the Work so as
to be indistinguishable from "Like-new" conditions.

AK-42 Provide new flooring (as necessary) due to relocation of pantry.  New flooring should
match existing VCT.

AK-62 New ceiling assembly to match and align with existing ceiling assembly. Patch and repair
existing ceiling assembly as necessary so as to be indistinguishable from new ceiling
assembly.

AK-65 Ceiling High Furniture Partitions
AK-66 Protect cable line.  Move all Electrical devices to one plate.  Patch/Repair existing hole in

wall.  Prepare surface for new paint.
AK-67 Protect Existing Blinds during construction.

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
2 Enlarged Lunch Room Layout

Scale :  1/4" = 1'-0"
1 Lunch Room Elevation

Scale :  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
3 Microwave Cabinet/Drawer Base Detail - Pantry

Scale :  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4 Kitchenette Sink Base Detail - Pantry1







SYSTEM:         EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT AHU-4

PERSON PER 
1000 SQ. FT.

CFM PER 
PERSON

CFM PER      
SQ. FT.

MIN. OA 
(CFM)

MIN. OA 
(%)

600.01 7 2 20 40 20% 200

601 7 1 20 20 10% 200

602 7 4 20 80 20% 400

603 50 33 * 15 495 23% 2,160

604 7 2 20 40 13% 300

609 7 2 20 40 8% 480

613 7 2 20 40 13% 300

620 7 1 20 20 5% 370

621 0.05 9 6% 150

621.01 7 1 20 20 7% 300

622 7 1 20 20 6% 320

623 7 1 20 20 4% 510

628 7 1 20 20 3% 720

629 7 2 20 40 11% 350

630 7 1 20 20 14% 140

631 0.05 16 6% 260

632 0.05 11 9% 120

632.01 7 1 20 20 14% 140

632.02 7 1 20 20 17% 120

633 7 1 20 20 6% 360

634 50 6 * 20 120 24% 500

635 7 1 20 20 14% 140

1,151 8,540

24.0% *
13.5%
15.1%

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

THE NUMBER OF PEOPLE OCCUPYING THE MEETING/TRAINING ROOMS 
WERE BASED ON FURNITURE LAYOUT SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWING.

CRITICAL O.A. FRACTION (Z):

EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT WAS ORIGINALLY BALANCED FOR 16% OUTSIDE AIR

OFFICE

150

200

OFFICE

COMMON VENTILATION SYSTEM CODE CALCULATION (2006 IMC PARAGRAPH 403.3)

MEETING ROOM

200

120

UNCORRECTED O.A. FRACTION (X):

BACKGROUND CHECK OFFICE 105 OFFICE

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE 180

OFFICE 120

235

DEPUTY DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 225

CORRIDOR 175

OPEN OFFICES / EX. CORRIDOR 285 OFFICE

EXISTING OPEN OFFICE 540 OFFICE

TRAINING ROOM 810 TRAINING ROOM

OCCUPANCY # PEOPLE

OPEN OFFICE 125 OFFICE

OPEN OFFICE 290 OFFICE

VENTILATION CODE ANALYSIS

ROOM DESIGNATION AREA        
(SQ. FT.)

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS
SUPPLY AIR 

(CFM)

CORRECTED O.A. FRACTION (Y):

TOTAL 5,120

OFFICE

OFFICE 165

CONFERENCE ROOM

OPEN OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

UTILITY

OFFICE

EXISTING LUNCH ROOM

115

310

170

EXISTING CORRIDOR 225 UTILITY

OFFICE

OFFICE

220

OFFICE 155

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

UTILITY

OFFICE















1 250 VOLT: 120/208

6TH FL-ELEC RM 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE MCB AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 1 A 2 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 3 B 4 20/1 0.90 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 5 C 6 20/1 0.80 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 7 A 8 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 9 B 10 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 11 C 12 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 13 A 14 20/1 0.90 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 15 B 16 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 17 C 18 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 19 A 20 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 21 B 22 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 23 C 24 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 25 A 26 20/1 0.90 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 27 B 28 20/1 0.90 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 29 C 30 20/1 0.90 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.80 20/1 31 A 32 20/1 0.80 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.80 20/1 33 B 34 20/1 0.80 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.80 20/1 35 C 36 20/1 0.80 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.80 20/1 37 A 38 20/1 0.80 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.80 20/1 39 B 40 20/1 0.80 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLE 1.80 20/1 41 C 42 20/1 0.80 EXISTING RECEPTACLES

7.00 7.00 8.00 6.64 6.64 6.54

kVA
kVA
kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

TOTAL KVA 93.30 53.61
Mech: Non-Concurrent 0.00 0.00

Kitchen 0.00 0.00
Mech: Concurrent 0.00 0.00

Eqpt: Non-Continuous 3.92 3.92

Receptacles 89.38 49.69 148.81
Eqpt: Continuous 0.00 0.00

Lighting 0.00 0.00
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 53.61 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 93.30

32.6230.4230.26PHASE TOTALS:
18.0816.7816.62PHASE TOTALS SECTION 2:

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
13.64 13.64 14.54PHASE TOTALS SECTION 1:

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

LOCATION:
225

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC: 10k

PANEL: L7B2 SECTION AMP:

EXISTING PANEL

2 250 VOLT: 120/208

6TH FL00R - ELEC RM 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

EXISTING LOAD 1.50 20/1 1 A 2 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING LOAD 1.40 20/1 3 B 4 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING LOAD 1.60 20/1 5 C 6 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.20 20/1 7 A 8 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.90 20/1 9 B 10 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 11 C 12 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 13 A 14 - 0.00 SPACE
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 15 B 16 - 0.00 SPACE
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 17 C 18 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 19 A 20 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 21 B 22 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
PANEL L7B2-1 ** 3.96 100/3 23 C 24 20/1 1.08 EXISTING RECEPTACLES
- 4.32 - 25 A 26 20/3 0.54 SYSTEM FURNITURE */**
- 4.16 - 27 B 28 - 0.72 -
SYSTEM FURNITURE */** 1.08 20/3 29 C 30 - 0.54 -
- 1.08 - 31 A 32 20/3 1.08 SYSTEM FURNITURE */**
- 0.72 - 33 B 34 - 1.08 -
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.30 20/1 35 C 36 - 0.72 -
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 1.50 20/1 37 A 38 - 0.00 SPACE
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.90 20/1 39 B 40 30/2 1.50 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING RECEPTACLES 0.90 20/1 41 C 42 - 1.50 -

11.76 10.24 11.00 4.86 6.54 7.08

kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

TOTAL KVA 51.48 32.70
Mech: Non-Concurren 0.00 0.00

Kitchen 0.00 0.00
Mechanical: Concurre 0.00 0.00

Equipment: Non-Conti 3.92 3.92

Receptacles 47.56 28.78 90.77
Equipment: Continuou 0.00 0.00

Lighting 0.00 0.00
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 32.70 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 51.48

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
16.62 16.78 18.08PHASE TOTALS:

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

LOCATION:
MLO

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC: 10k

PANEL: L7B2 SECTION AMP:

EXISTING PANEL

100 VOLT: 120/208

6TH FL00R - ELEC RM 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

SYSTEM FURNITURE 0.36 20/3 1 A 2 20/3 0.36 SYSTEM FURNITURE 
- 0.36 - 3 B 4 - 0.36 -
- 0.54 - 5 C 6 - 0.36 -
SYSTEM FURNITURE 0.36 20/3 7 A 8 20/3 0.36 SYSTEM FURNITURE 
- 0.36 - 9 B 10 - 0.36 -
- 0.54 - 11 C 12 - 0.36 -
SYSTEM FURNITURE 1.08 20/3 13 A 14 20/3 0.36 SYSTEM FURNITURE 
- 0.72 - 15 B 16 - 0.36 -
- 0.72 - 17 C 18 - 0.36 -
QUAD OUTLET 0.36 20/1 19 A 20 20/3 0.00 SPARE
QUAD OUTLET 0.36 20/1 21 B 22 - 0.00 -
FLOOR OUTLETS 0.36 20/1 23 C 24 - 0.00 -
RECEPTACLES 0.36 20/1 25 A 26 20/1 0.36 COMPUTER RECEPTACLES
RECEPTACLES 1.08 20/1 27 B 28 20/1 0.36 RECEPTACLES
SEWAGE EJECTOR PUMP 0.92 20/1 29 C 30 20/1 0.00 SPARE
SPARE 0.00 20/1 31 A 32 20/1 0.00 SPARE
SPARE 0.00 20/1 33 B 34 20/1 0.00 SPARE
SPACE 0.00 - 35 C 36 20/1 0.00 SPARE
SPACE 0.00 - 37 A 38 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 - 39 B 40 - 0.00 SPACE
SPACE 0.00 - 41 C 42 - 0.00 SPACE

2.52 2.88 3.08 1.44 1.44 1.08

kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

TOTAL KVA 12.44 11.68
Mech: Non-Concurren 0.00 0.00

Kitchen 0.00 0.00
Mechanical: Concurre 0.00 0.00

Equipment: Non-Conti 0.92 0.92

Receptacles 11.52 10.76 32.42
Equipment: Continuou 0.00 0.00

Lighting 0.00 0.00
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 11.68 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 12.44

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
PHASE TOTALS: 3.96 4.32 4.16

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

LOCATION:
MLO

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC: 10k

PANEL: L7B2-1 AMP:

NEW PANEL
400 VOLT: 277/480

6TH FLOOR - ELEC RM 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE 14k AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

EXISTING TRANSFORMER 25.00 125/3 1 A 2 20/1 3.60 EXISTING LIGHTING
(PANEL L7B) 25.00 - 3 B 4 20/1 2.30 EXISTING LIGHTING
- 25.00 - 5 C 6 20/1 2.10 EXISTING LIGHTING
EXISTING LIGHTING 2.00 20/1 7 A 8 20/1 3.50 EXISTING LIGHTING
EXISTING LIGHTING 3.00 20/1 9 B 10 20/1 3.50 EXISTING LIGHTING
EXISTING LIGHTING 6.20 20/1 11 C 12 20/1 0.50 EXISTING LIGHTING
EXISTING LIGHTING 2.40 20/1 13 A 14 20/1 2.00 EXISTING LIGHTING
EXISTING LIGHTING 1.90 20/1 15 B 16 20/1 2.00 EXISTING LIGHTING
EXISTING LIGHTING 1.00 20/1 17 C 18 20/1 2.00 EXISTING LIGHTING
SPACE 0.00 - 19 A 20 20/1 1.50 EXISTING LOAD
SPACE 0.00 - 21 B 22 20/1 1.50 EXISTING LOAD
SPACE 0.00 - 23 C 24 20/1 2.50 EXISTING & NEW LIGHTING *
SPACE 0.00 - 25 A 26 20/1 1.50 EXISTING LOAD
SPACE 0.00 - 27 B 28 20/1 1.50 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING TRANSFORMER 30.26 125/3 29 C 30 - 0.00 SPACE
(PANEL L7B-2) 30.42 - 31 A 32 - 0.00 SPACE
- 32.62 - 33 B 34 - 0.00 SPACE
EXISTING WATER HEATER 6.00 30/1 35 C 36 - 0.00 SPACE
EXISTING WATER HEATER 6.00 30/1 37 A 38 - 0.00 SPACE
EXISTING WATER HEATER 6.00 30/1 39 B 40 20/1 1.50 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING WATER HEATER 6.00 30/1 41 C 42 20/1 1.50 EXISTING LOAD

65.82 68.52 74.46 12.10 12.30 8.60

kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

EXISTING PANEL

PANEL: H7B AMP:

LOCATION:
MLO

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC:

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
77.92 80.82 83.06

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 241.80

Lighting 37.50 37.50
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 164.61 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

Receptacles 164.38 87.19 198.00
Eqpt: Continuous 0.00 0.00
Eqpt: Non-Continuous 36.92 36.92
Kitchen 0.00 0.00
Mech: Concurrent 0.00 0.00
Mech: Non-Concurrent 3.00 3.00
TOTAL KVA 241.80 164.61

PHASE TOTALS:

1 400 VOLT: 277/480

6TH FLOOR-ELEC RM 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

EXISTING LOAD 3.00 20/1 1 A 2 30/3 4.00 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING VAV 3.60 20/1 3 B 4 - 4.00 -
EXISTING VAV 3.30 20/1 5 C 6 - 4.00 -
EXISTING VAV 3.60 20/1 7 A 8 30/3 4.00 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING VAV 3.30 20/1 9 B 10 - 4.00 -
EXISTING VAV 3.60 20/1 11 C 12 - 4.00 -
EXISTING EJECTOR 0.80 20/1 13 A 14 20/1 2.50 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING EJECTOR 0.80 20/1 15 B 16 20/1 2.50 EXISTING LOAD
EXISTING EJECTOR 0.80 20/1 17 C 18 20/1 2.50 EXISTING LOAD
VAV'S * 0.90 20/1 19 A 20 15/3 2.20 EXISTING VAV
SPACE 0.00 - 21 B 22 - 2.20 -
SPACE 0.00 - 23 C 24 - 2.20 -
SPACE 0.00 - 25 A 26 15/3 2.20 EXISTING VAV
SPACE 0.00 - 27 B 28 - 2.20 -
SPACE 0.00 - 29 C 30 - 2.20 -
SPACE 0.00 - 31 A 32 15/3 2.20 EXISTING VAV
SPACE 0.00 - 33 B 34 - 2.20 -
SPACE 0.00 - 35 C 36 - 2.20 -
EXISTING AHU 14.00 90/3 37 A 38 20/3 3.60 EXISTING VAV
- 14.00 - 39 B 40 - 3.60 -
- 14.00 - 41 C 42 - 3.60 -

22.30 21.70 21.70 20.70 20.70 20.70

kVA
kVA
kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

TOTAL KVA 225.98 225.98
Mech: Non-Concurren 115.98 115.98

Kitchen 0.00 0.00
Mechanical: Concurre 0.00 0.00

Equipment: Non-Conti 110.00 110.00

Receptacles 0.00 0.00 271.81
Equipment: Continuou 0.00 0.00

Lighting 0.00 0.00
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 225.98 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 225.98

PHASE TOTALS SECTION 2: 34.06 32.06 32.06
PHASE TOTALS: 77.06 74.46 74.46

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
PHASE TOTALS SECTION 1: 43.00 42.40 42.40

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

LOCATION:
MLO

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC: 14k

PANEL: M7B SECTION AMP:

EXISTING PANEL

2 400 VOLT: 277/480

6TH FL-ELEC. ROOM 3 4 WIRE + GND
SURFACE AMPS RMS SYM

Trip Ckt. Ckt. Trip
A B C Poles No. No. Poles A B C

EXISTING VAV 2.20 15/3 43 A 44 25/3 4.33 EXISTING VAV
- 2.20 - 45 B 46 - 4.33 -
- 2.20 - 47 C 48 - 4.33 -
EXISTING VAV 2.20 15/3 49 A 50 20/3 3.60 EXISTING VAV
- 2.20 - 51 B 52 - 3.60 -
- 2.20 - 53 C 54 - 3.60 -
EXISTING VAV 2.20 15/3 55 A 56 25/3 4.33 EXISTING VAV
- 2.20 - 57 B 58 - 4.33 -
- 2.20 - 59 C 60 - 4.33 -
EXISTING VAV 2.20 15/3 61 A 62 15/3 2.20 EXISTING VAV
- 2.20 - 63 B 64 - 2.20 -
- 2.20 - 65 C 66 - 2.20 -
EXISTING VAV 2.20 15/3 67 A 68 15/3 2.20 EXISTING VAV
- 2.20 - 69 B 70 - 2.20 -
- 2.20 - 71 C 72 - 2.20 -
EXISTING VAV 2.20 15/3 73 A 74 20/1 2.00 EXISTING LOAD
- 2.20 - 75 B 76 - 0.00 SPACE
- 2.20 - 77 C 78 - 0.00 SPACE
EXISTING VAV 2.20 15/3 79 A 80 - 0.00 SPACE
- 2.20 - 81 B 82 - 0.00 SPACE
- 2.20 - 83 C 84 - 0.00 SPACE

15.40 15.40 15.40 18.66 16.66 16.66

kVA

kVA CONNECTED LOAD
kVA TOTAL DEMAND LOAD

DEMAND AMPS

TOTAL KVA 98.18 98.18
Mech: Non-Concurren 87.99 87.99

Kitchen 0.00 0.00
Mechanical: Concurre 0.00 0.00

Equipment: Non-Conti 10.19 10.19

Receptacles 0.00 0.00 118.09
Equipment: Continuou 0.00 0.00

Lighting 0.00 0.00
LOAD TYPE CONNECTED DEMAND 98.18 PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

LOAD SUMMARY (KVA) 98.18

<< PHASE SUB-TOTALS >>

PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C
34.06 32.06 32.06PHASE TOTALS:

Branch Circuit KVA Load
Phase

KVA Load Branch Circuit
Load Description Load Description

LOCATION:
MLO

PHASE:
MOUNTING: MAIN: AIC: 14k

PANEL: M7B SECTION AMP:

EXISTING PANEL
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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W H. Carl Moultrie I
Courthouse

D Street NW

1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- PARKING GARAGE

LEVEL WEST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.00A

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - PARKING LEVEL WEST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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D Street NW

1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- PARKING GARAGE

LEVEL EAST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.00B

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - PARKING LEVEL EAST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW
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Falls Church, VA 22046
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- C STREET LEVEL WEST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.01A

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - C STREET LEVEL WEST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)
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No Date Description

Drawing Title
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Drawing No.
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3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
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Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
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Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
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Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.
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Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
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Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- C STREET LEVEL EAST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.01B

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - C STREET LEVEL EAST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- JOHN MARSHALL

LEVEL WEST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.02A

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - JOHN MARSHALL LEVEL WEST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
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202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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Courthouse

D Street NW

1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- JOHN MARSHALL

LEVEL EAST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.02B

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - JOHN MARSHALL LEVEL EAST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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W H. Carl Moultrie I
Courthouse

D Street NW

1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- JM/IA PRISONER

CORRIDOR LEVEL EAST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.03

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014 1/8" = 1'-0"1 UPPER JOHN MARSHALL LEVEL - EAST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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W H. Carl Moultrie I
Courthouse

D Street NW

1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- INDIANA LEVEL WEST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.04A

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - INDIANA LEVEL WEST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.

coordination needed at these
doors - basis of design
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- INDIANA LEVEL EAST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.04B

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - INDIANA LEVEL EAST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 SECOND LEVEL WEST

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- SECOND LEVEL WEST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.05A

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.
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INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - SECOND LEVEL EAST
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No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- SECOND LEVEL EAST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.05B

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)
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Fire Protection Engineering
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- 2ND/3RD PRISONER

CORRIDOR LEVEL EAST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.06

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 2nd/ 3rd PRISONER CORRIDOR - EAST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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Courthouse

D Street NW

1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- THIRD LEVEL WEST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.07A

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - THIRD LEVEL WEST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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W H. Carl Moultrie I
Courthouse

D Street NW

1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- THIRD LEVEL EAST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.07B

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - THIRD LEVEL EAST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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Courthouse

D Street NW

1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- FOURTH LEVEL WEST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.08A

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - FOURTH LEVEL WEST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)

N

No Date Description

Drawing Title

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.6230

Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)

Robert Silman Associates

C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW
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W H. Carl Moultrie I
Courthouse

D Street NW

1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC
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As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- FOURTH LEVEL EAST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.08B

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN - FOURTH LEVEL EAST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. SEE ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET G0.01FG.
2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.
3. SEE SHEET G2.01FG FOR TEMPORARY EGRESS STRATEGY AND PROTECTION PLAN.
4. ALIGN ALL INFILL CMU FACE OF WALL WITH FACE OF EXISTING ADJACENT CMU FACE OF WALL, TYP.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS, TYP.
6. SEE STRUCTURAL & MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
7. SEE AS1.00FG FOR SLAB HIGH POINT & LOW POINT ELEVATIONS, AS WELL AS LOCATIONS OF FLOOR

DRAINS AND SUMP PITS.
8. SCREENED LINES SHOW INTERIOR FIT OUT WORK - SHOWN FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY.

LEGEND

INDICATES AREAS OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT IN SCOPE
(EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN)
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Drawing Title
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Drawing No.

Project No.

3307 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
T: 202.333.8000

675 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
T: 703.549.8728

Landscape Architecture

AECOM

800 King Farm Boulevard, 4th Foor
Rockville, MD 20850
301.881.2545

Civil Engineering

A. Morton Thomas & Associates, Inc.

1451 Dolley Madison Blvd, Suite 220
McLean, VA 22101
T: 703.827.9552

Structural Engineering

Ehlert/Bryan, Inc.

1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.296.6583

Mechanical/Electrical/Plumbing Engineering

Joseph R. Loring & Associates Inc.

2121 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
202.337.1903

Lighting Design

George Sexton Associates

12150 Monument Drive, Suite 815
Fairfax, VA 22033
T: 703.251.2800

Fire Protection Engineering

Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc.

Stamp

Key Plan

1053 31st Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
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Structural Engineering (Exterior Landscape)
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C Street NW

Indiana Avenue NW

6t
h 

St
re

et
 N

W H. Carl Moultrie I
Courthouse

D Street NW

1069 West Broad Street , Suite 216
Falls Church, VA 22046
T: 202.479.2001

Acoustics/Audio Visual /Information Technology

The Sextant Group

224 W. 30th Street #206
New York, NY 10001
T: 212.465.1600

Exterior Envelope

Frank Seta & Associates, LLC

10
/1

5/
20

14
 9

:4
4:

20
 P

M
C:

\R
ev

it 
M

od
el

s\
61

74
.0

0\
M

PB
 6

17
4_

C 
ST

RE
ET

 E
XP

AN
SI

ON
_B

BB
.rv

t

As indicated

NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- ROOF LEVEL WEST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.09A

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"2 FLOOR PLAN - ROOF LEVEL WEST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 ROOF DRAIN_WEST

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 PARTIAL ROOF PLAN AT AIR INTAKE LOUVER-WEST
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NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
- ROOF LEVEL EAST

14 NOVEMBER 2014

CPFMD# 12-0802; BBB# 6174.00

A1.09B

H. Carl Moultrie I Courthouse
C STREET ADDITION

501 C Street NW, Washington DC 20001

100% SUBMISSION

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

14 NOVEMBER 2014

 1/8" = 1'-0"2 FLOOR PLAN - ROOF LEVEL EAST

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN KEYNOTES
Keynote
Number Description

1 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. INFILL ALL EXISTING OPENINGS WHERE LOUVERS ARE REMOVED OR NOT USED FOR NEW MECH DUCT,
PIPING AND CONDUIT ROUTING WITH CMU BLOCK, TYP.

3 OUTLINE OF NEW MEP EQUIPMENT ON CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS. SEE MEP DRAWINGS.
4 OUTLINE OF EXISTING MEP EQUIPMENT TO REMIAN.
5 EXISTING CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS TO REMAIN.
6 NEW CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL POURED AGAINST EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
7 NEW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE SPRAY-APPLIED FIREPROOFING AS SPECIFIED FOR REQUIRED FIRE

RESISTANCE RATING
8 COORDINATE OPENINGS AT PARTITION WITH DUCT ROUTING REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
9 EXISTING CONCRETE ENCASED COLUMNS TYP.
10 INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT BY OTHERS.
11 CORRIDOR CEILINGS AND FINISHES BY OTHERS
12 SEE FINISH PLANS FOR EXTENT OF CORE AND SHELL FINISHES AND PAVING PATTERNS.
13 MAGNETOMETER AND X-RAY SECURITY EQUIPMENT BY DC COURTS SECURITY.  COORDINATE INSTALLATION W/ DC COURTS.
14 INFORMATION KIOSKS, TYP. SEE TECHNOLOGY INFASTRUCTURE DRAWINGS.
15 SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR PAVING AND PERIMETER SECUIRTY DESIGN.
16 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANELS.
17 PROVIDE PLYWOOD 3/4" THICK PANELS FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT.
18 EXISTING CMU PARTITION TO REMAIN.
19 NEW STRUCTURAL FRAMING TO SUPPORT NEW COOLING TOWERS. SEE STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
20 PROVIDE GLAVANIZED STEEL ACCESS CATWALK PLATFORM AND ACCESS LADDER FOR COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE.
21 GREEN ROOF. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWIGNS FOR SOFTSCAPE DETAILS.
22 PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS MOUNTED TO ROOF PAVERS.
23 NEW AIR INTAKE LOUVERS AND SHAFT. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
25 SEE INTERIOR TENANT FIT-OUT DESIGN BY OTHERS FOR ALL FINISHES AND CEILINGS IN JUDGES CHAMBERS, TYP. COORDINATE ALL TELE/DATA AND

CONTROLS LOCATIONS WITH PARTITIONS TO BE INSTALLED WITH CORE AND SHELL WORK.

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 ROOF DRAIN_EAST

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 PARTIAL ROOF PLAN AT AIR INTAKE LOUVER-EAST
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